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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Admin Annex Date 5/24/2018

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

1%t Floor Lobby  |Water closet doesn’t |Move lavatory left.  |Steve Wargo Moving to new 14-33-13 | TBD
Restroom have 60” clearance building 2024 14-34-48
from the side wall. 14-34-48
1°* Floor Zoning |Door needs to be Replace Door. Steve Wargo May be more than 5 14-36-46 | September
Office door. smooth surface on Ibs force to open 2021
bottom 10”. door.
1°* Floor Hallway |Door doesn’t have Remove door, widen |Steve Wargo Moving to new TBD
door 18” maneuvering hallway, or add building 2024
clearance on pull door opener.
side.



mailto:swargo@alachuacounty.us

Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

1%t Floor Right-  |Door less than 32” Install 32” wide Steve Wargo Moving to new 15-01-58 | TBD
side Restroom wide, No rear grab door, remodel building 2024 15-02-07

bar, lavatory not restroom. 15-02-25

accessible, toilet

paper too close to

water closet.
1% Floor Left- Door is less than 32” |Install 32” wide Steve Wargo Moving to new 15-12-27 | TBD
Side Restroom wide, No grab bars, | door. Remodel building 2024 15-12-34

lavatory not restroom

accessible, Toilet

paper dispenser

behind water

closet, inadequate

clearances.
1°* Floor Elevator |Up/down indicator  |Move lights Steve Wargo Moving to new TBD
Door lights not on lobby building 2024

side
2" Floor Left- Door is narrower Replace door Steve Wargo Moving to new TBD
Side Restroom than 32” building 2024
Door
2" Floor Left- Inadequate Remodel restroom. [Steve Wargo Moving to new 15-39-15 | TBD
Side Restroom clearance around building 2024 15-39-22

water closet, door 15-40-22

too narrow 15-45-24




Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

2" Floor Right-  |Water fountain Move water Steve Wargo Moving to new 15-49-14 | TBD
Side Restroom blocking fountain, move sign building 2024
Door maneuvering to wall, latch side of

clearance, sign door.

mounted on door
2" Floor Right- |Door narrower than |Remodel restroom  |Steve Wargo Moving to new 15-50-37 | TBD
Side Restroom 32", inadequate building 2024 15-50-56

clearance around 15-51-05

water closet, 15-51-11

lavatory not

accessible
Conference Door knob requires  [Replace with Steve Wargo 16-02-20 | September
Room 207 Door | gripping and accessible handle. 2021

twisting wrist
3" Floor Left- Less than 32” wide. |Replace door. Steve Wargo Moving to new 16-06-45 | TBD
Side Restroom building 2024
Door.
3" Floor Right-  |Less than 32” wide, |Replace door, move [Steve Wargo Moving to new 16-09-04 | TBD

Side Restroom
Door

less than 18”
maneuvering
clearance

obstructions

building 2024




Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
3" Floor Right-  |Inadequate Remodel restroom [Steve Wargo Moving to new 16-11-03 | TBD
Side Restroom clearance around building 2024 16-11-11
water closet, 16-11-15
lavatory not 16-11-21
accessible 16-16-53
3™ Floor Left- Inadequate Remodel restroom  [Steve Wargo Moving to new 16-17-25 | TBD
Side Restroom clearance around building 2024 16-20-46
water closet, 16-20-51
lavatory not 16-21-40
accessible.
West Stairway  |Not 18” Install push button  [Steve Wargo Moving to new TBD
Exterior Door maneuvering door opener on building 2024
clearance on latch inside.
side of door.
West Exterior Landing outside Regrade path, Steve Wargo Moving to new 15-48-43 | TBD
Path and Ramp. | stairway door not replace handrail building 2024 15-49-57
level, handrail 15-31-39
doesn’t extend past 15-51-55
end of ramp, 15-54-11
pathway not level
East Stairway 3™ [Door knob requires  |Fix threshold, Steve Wargo Moving to new 16-10-11 | TBD
Floor Door gripping and replace with building 2024 16-10-26
twisting, gap in accessible handle.
floor threshold Repair floor.




Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target
Completion
Date

Priority

West Stairway Door knob requires |Repair floor, replace [Steve Wargo Moving to new 16-16-12 | TBD
2" Floor Door gripping and with accessible building 2024
twisting, floor handle
damaged.
West Stairway Handrails are 2x4’s  [Replace handrails Steve Wargo Moving to new 16-18-23 | TBD
Handrails on inside building 2024 16-20-40
Main entrance |Inadequate tread Add handrails for Steve Wargo Moving to new 16-24-21 | TBD
depth for steps. steps. building 2024 16-24-28




ADA Transition Plan

Facility

State Attorney Building

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 9/12/2018

Department ACFM

Phone 352-451-5537

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

3 Floor North  |Handle requires Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 14 52 22 | September
East Stairs Door | gripping and door closer. 14 52 47 | 2021
twisting of wrist. Replace with
Requires more than | accessible handle.
5 Ibs to open.
3™ Floor Men’s  |Inadequate turning |Requires Steve Wargo 15_03_06 | September
Restroom space, mirror remodeling. 15 03_11 | 2021
mounted at 50”, 15 03 21
Sink and faucet not 15 13 58
accessible. 15 16_19
3™ Floor Men’s  |Door and hallway Requires Steve Wargo 15_03_06 | September
Restroom Door | too narrow for remodeling. 15 07_33 | 2021
compliance.



mailto:swargo@alachuacounty.us

Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

3" Floor Men’s |Stall too small, door |Requires Steve Wargo No other accessible 15 13 58 | September
Restroom Stall swings inward, no remodeling. stalls. 2021

grab bars, flush

control on closed-

side, door not self-

closing.
3" Floor Closes in less than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 15 26 19 | September
Women's seconds. door closer. 2021
Restroom
Vestibule Outer
Door
3" Floor Inadequate push- Move furniture to Steve Wargo 15 31 06 | September
Women's side clearance. create 48” 2021
Restroom clearance.
Vestibule Inner
Door
3™ Floor Inadequate turning |Requires Steve Wargo 15 35 01 | September
Women’s space, mirror remodeling. 2021
Restroom mounted at 50”,

sink is not

accessible
3™ Floor Door swings inward, |Requires Steve Wargo 15 37 53 | September
Women's not enough space, | remodeling. 15 41 50 | 2021
Restroom Stalls | no grab bars,

11



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

15 Floor North  |Door closes in less  |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 1206 September
West Left-Side than 5 seconds. door closer. 1214 2021
Restroom Door | Handle requires Replace handle

gripping and with accessible

twisting. handle.
1% Floor North  |Door closesin less  |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 1214 September
West Men'’s than 5 seconds. door closer. 2021
Restroom Door | Handle requires Replace handle

gripping and with accessible

twisting. handle.
1%t Floor North  |Coat hook mounted |Replace sink, move Steve Wargo 1209 September
West Women’s | 73” high, sink not coat hooks to 48”, 2021
Restroom accessible, pipes install insulation on

are not covered. pipes.
1%t Floor Lobby |Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 16_38 37 | September
Unisex seconds. door closer. 16 38 51 | 2021
Accessible 16 39 01
Restroom Door
1%t Floor Lobby  |Mirror mounted Move mirror to 40”. | Steve Wargo 16_38 51 | September
Unisex 40.5” high. 2021
Accessible
Restroom

12



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

15t Floor Lobby |Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 16_39 49 | September
Women'’s seconds. door closer. 2021
Restroom Door
1°* Floor Lobby |Inadequate turning |Requires renovation. | Steve Wargo 16_40_05 | September
Women's space. Paper towel | Move paper towel 16 40 19 | 2021
Restroom dispenser mounted | dispenser to 48”. 16_40 34

at 50”. Flush Change flusher for

controls on closed open side flusher.

side.
2" Floor North  |Handle requires Replace hardware Steve Wargo 111928 September
East Stairs Door | gripping and with accessible 2021

twisting wrist. handle.
2" Floor Men’s |Inadequate turning |Requires Steve Wargo 112001 September
Restroom space. Mirror remodeling. Move 112004 2021

mounted at 50”, mirror to 40”,

paper towel paper towel

dispenser 53”. Sink | dispenser to 48”.

not accessible. Replace sink w/

accessible sink.
2" Floor Men’s |Not enough space.  |Requires Steve Wargo 112013 September
Restroom Stall No Grab Bars. remodeling. Install 2021
grab bars.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

2" Floor Closes in less than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 111935 September
Women'’s seconds. Less than | door closer. Move 2021
Restroom 48" clearance on furniture to make
Vestibule Outer | push-side of door. clearance.
Door
2" Floor Inadequate turning |Requires remodel, Steve Wargo 112120 September
Women's space, paper mount paper 2021
Restroom towels mounted at | towels at 48”.

50”.
2" Floor Door swings inward, |Requires Steve Wargo 112127 September
Women's not enough space, | remodeling. Install 112130 2021
Restroom Stalls | no grab bars, flush | grab bars, replace 112134

controls on closed | flush controls.

side.
Main Entrance  [Bottom 10” of door |[Replace door. Steve Wargo 89 September
Door not smooth. 90 2021

91

Main Entrance  [Bottom 10” of door |[Replace door. Steve Wargo 113705 September
Vestibule Inner | not smooth. 2021
Door

14



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

2" Floor Lobby [Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Keycard reader 94 September
Door seconds, requires door closer. security door. 95 2021

more than 5 lbsto | Replace hardware 96

open. Hardware with accessible

not accessible. handle.
1% Floor North  |Closes faster than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 1210 September
East Men's seconds. door closer. 2021
Restroom Door
3 Floor South  |Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 100 September
Stairs Door seconds, requires door closer. 2021

more than 5 Ibsto | Replace hardware

open. Hardware with accessible

requires gripping handles.

and twisting of

wrist.
1°* Floor North  |Inadequate turning |Requires remodel, Steve Wargo 1211 September
East Men’s space, no grab add grab bars, 2021
Restroom bars. Flush control | replace flush

on closed side. control with open-

Faucet not side. Replace

accessible. faucet.
1°* Floor North  |Inadequate turning |Requires Steve Wargo 1213 September
East Women'’s space. Toilet seat remodeling. 2021

Restroom

16” tall. No grab
bars.

Replace faucet,
install grab bars.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

2" Floor Central [Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 111859 September
Stairs Door seconds, requires door closer. 2021

more than 5 lbs of

force.
3™ Floor South  |No outer Handrail Install outer Steve Wargo 101 September
Stairs handrail. 102 2021
2" Floor South |Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 103 September
Stairs Door seconds, requires door closer. 2021

more than 5 Is of

force to open.
3™ Floor Lobby |Door closes in less  |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Keycard reader 97 September
Door than 5 seconds. door closer. security door. 2021

Requires more than

5 Ibs to open.
3" Floor South |Inadequate turning |Requires Steve Wargo 113116 September
East Restroom space. remodeling. 113121 2021

113133
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Facility

Civil Courthouse

ADA Transition Plan

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 4/28/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Main Entrance  |Handrails are too Replace with Steve Wargo 14 39 50 | September
Walkway large to grip graspable handrails 14 40 24 | 2021
around, and are that are 34-38” tall.
29” tall.
Main Entrance  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 14 42 36 | September
Doors 5 Ibs to open. door closers. 14 42 52 | 2021
Lower 10” not Replace doors. 14 48 14
smooth. 14 48 34
1°* Floor Men’s Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 15_03_47 | September
Restroom Door | 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021



mailto:swargo@alachuacounty.us

Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
15t Floor Men’s  [Mirror mounted at  |Move mirror to 40”. [Steve Wargo 15 07_25
Restroom 44.5”. Accessible Install stall-door 15_07_28
stall door not self- | closer. 15_07_33 | TBD
closing. 15_07_40
15_07_46
15_07_49
1%t Floor Lobby  |Water flow 3” from |Adjust so flow is 4” [Steve Wargo 15 25 55
Water Fountains | fountain front. from front. 15_26_08
TBD
1% Floor Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 15 32 04 | September
Women’s 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Restroom Door | Closes in less than
5 seconds.
1% Floor Coat Hooks Move coat hook to  |Steve Wargo 15 44 47
Women’s mounted higher 48”. Install stall- 15_44 54
Restroom than 48", door closer. 15 44 59
Accessible stall 15 45 05 | TBD
door not self-
closing.
1°* Floor Traffic  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo September
Lobby West 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Door

18



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

4™ Floor Lobby |Door closes in less  |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo September
Men’s Restroom | than 5 seconds. door closer. 2021
Door Requires more than

5 Ibs to open.
4 Floor Lobby  [Mirror mounted 44” [Move mirror to 40”, |Steve Wargo
Men’s Restroom | high. Coat hooks coat hooks to 48”".

mounted at 63”. Install stall door-

Accessible stall closer. TBD

door not self-

closing.
4™ Floor Lobby  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo September
Women’s 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Restroom Door
4t Floor Lobby  |Coat hooks Move coat hooks to |Steve Wargo
Women’s mounted at 63” 48”. Install stall
Restroom high. Accessible door closer.

stall door not self- TBD

closing.
4 Floor Lobby  [Water flow must be |Adjust water Steve Wargo
Water Fountains | 4” tall. fountain.

TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
3" Floor Lobby [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo September
Men’s Restroom | 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Door Closes in less than
5 seconds.

3™ Floor Lobby |Accessible stall door |Install stall door Steve Wargo 100622 September
Men’s Restroom | not self-closing. closer. 100624 2021

100628

100632

100819
3" Floor Lobby |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 101914 September
Women's 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 101918 2021
Restroom Door
3" Floor Lobby |Coat hooks Move to 48”". Steve Wargo 101835 September
Women's mounted 62” high. 101837 2021
Restroom 101839

101914

101918
2" Floor Men’s |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 102746 September
Lobby Restroom | 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Door
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
2" Floor Men’s [Coat hooks Move coat hooks to [Steve Wargo 102937
Restroom mounted at 62” 62”. Install stall 102939
high. Accessible door closer. 102942
stall door not self- 103100 TBD
closing. 103104
2" Floor Lobby |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 103556 September
Women's 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Restroom Door
2" Floor Lobby |Coat hooks Move coat hooks to |Steve Wargo 103828
Women's mounted 62” high. | 48”. Install stall
Restroom Accessible stall door closers.
door not self- TBD
closing.
Judge Restroom |Mirror and paper Move mirror to 40”. |Steve Wargo 4t floor judge
towel dispenser Move paper towels restroom?
mounted at 60” to 48”. Install door
high. Door not self- | closer. TBD
closing.
4 Floor South  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 409 93952 September
East Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021

Office — South
Door

21



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

4™ Floor South  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 94257 September
Stairs Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021

Closes faster than 5

seconds.
4™ Floor South  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 408 94716 September
West Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Office — South
Door
4 Floor South  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 95159 September
East Judge 5 Ibs to open. 16” door closer. Create 2021
Office — North of maneuvering 18” maneuvering
Door clearance on latch clearance.

side.
4 Floor South  [Requires more than |Adjsut or replace Steve Wargo 410 95236
West Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. Create
Office — North Closes faster than 5 | 18” maneuvering
Door seconds. 17” clearance on latch TBD

maneuvering side of the door.

clearance on latch

side.
4t Floor Chief  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 412 95800 September
Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closers. 2021
Conference Closes faster than 5
Room Outer seconds.

Vestibule Door

22



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

4™ Floor Chief  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 100028 September
Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closers. 2021
Conference
Room Inner
Vestibule Door
4t Floor Chief  [16” maneuvering Create 18" Steve Wargo 100409
Judge space on latch side | clearance. 100418
Conference of door. 100421
Room Restroom 100430 TBD
Door
4t Floor Law Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 413 101446 September
Library Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021

Closes in less than

5 seconds.
Courtroom 4A  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 101550 September
Door. 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021

Closes faster than 5

seconds.
Personnel ADA |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 414A 102312 September
Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 102348 2021
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
4™ Floor North  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 415 102902 September
West Judge’s 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Office Door
4™ Floor North  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 103308 September
Glass Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
4™ Floor North  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 103536 September
Stairs Door 5 Ibs to open door closer 2021
4t Floor North  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 416 103913 September
East Judge’s 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Office
4t Floor North  [Handle requires Replace with Steve Wargo 104315 September
East Judge’s gripping and accessible handle. 2021
Conference twisting wrist.
Room Door
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Courtroom 4A  |54” clearance on Create 60” clearance [Steve Wargo 104735
Jury Door pull-side. on pull-side.
TBD
Courtroom 4A  |Coat hooks Move to 48”". Steve Wargo 105112 September
Jury Left- mounted 60” high. 105139 2021
Restroom 105143
105144

Courtroom 4A  |Handle requires Replace with Steve Wargo
Jury Right- gripping and accessible September
Restroom Door | twisting wrist. hardware. 2021
Courtroom 4A  |Door swings in. Not |Requires remodel.  [Steve Wargo Requires remodeling 105638
Jury Right- enough floor space. | Move mirror to to make accessible, 105429
Restroom Paper towels 40”, paper towels restroom directly next | 105431

mounted at 54”. to 48”. Replace to it is accessible. 105638 TBD

Mirror at 49”. Sink | sink.

not accessible.
Courtroom 4A  |Handle requires Replace hardware Steve Wargo 110215
Jury Conference | gripping and with accessible September
Door twisting wrist. handle. 2021

25



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

4™ Floor South  |Handle requires Replace hardware Steve Wargo 110820 September
East Judge’s gripping and with accessible 2021
Office twisting. handle.
Conference
Door
4™ Floor South  [Handle requires Replace hardware Steve Wargo 111029 September
West Judge gripping and with accessible 2021
Conference twisting. handle.
Room
4™ Floor North  [Handle requires Replace hardware Steve Wargo 111402 September
West Judge gripping and wit accessible 2021
Office Door twisting. handle.
Courtroom 3A  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 111802 September
Main Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Courtroom 3A  |2” maneuvering Replace hardware Steve Wargo 11219
Jury Door clearance on latch | with accessible

side. Hardware handle. Remodel to

requires gripping create 18” TBD

and twisting. clearance or add

door opener.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Courtroom 3A  |Handle requires Replace hardware Steve Wargo 112347 September
Jury Conference | gripping and with accessible 2021
Door twisting. handle.
Courtroom 3A  |Water flow is 3” tall. |Adjust so water flow [Steve Wargo 112527
Jury Conference is 4” tall.
Room Water
Fountain TBD
Courtroom 3A  |Handle requires Replace hardware Steve Wargo 112804
Jury Left- gripping and with accessible
Restroom Door | twisting. 17” handle. Requires

clearance on latch- | remodeling for 18” TBD

side. 35” clearance | latch clearance,

on pull-side. and 60” pull-side.
Courtroom 3A  |Inadequate turning [Requires Steve Wargo Clearance 112945
Jury Left- space, door swings | remodeling. Move requirements- 112948
Restroom into floor space, mirror to 40”.

mirror mounted at Sink: 30”W x 48”D TBD

49”, 35” depth sink

free space. Floor space: 60”

diameter circle.

Courtroom 3A  |Handle requires Replace hardware Steve Wargo 113222
Jury Right- gripping and with accessible
Restroom Door | twisting. 17.5” handle. Requires

clearance on latch- | remodeling to TBD

side. 35” clearance
on pull-side.

create 18” latch
clearance & 60”
pull-side.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Courtroom 3A  |[Inadequate turning [Requires Steve Wargo Clearance 113229
Jury Right- space, door swings | remodeling. Move requirements- 113231
Restroom into floor space, mirror to 40”.

mirror mounted at Sink: 30”"W x 48”D TBD

49", 35” depth sink

free space. Floor space: 60"

diameter circle.

3 Floor North  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 113952 September
West Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Office Door Closes faster than 5

seconds.
3 Floor North  |Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 114031 September
West Judge gripping and with accessible 2021
Office Door twisting. handle
3 Floor North  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 114402 September
Glass Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021

Closes faster than 5

seconds.
3" Floor North  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 114945 September
Stairs Door 5 lbs to open. door closer. 2021

Closes faster than 5
seconds.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Courtroom 3B Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 115403 September
Main Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Courtroom 3B |Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 11 56 31| September
Jury Door gripping and with accessible 2021

twisting. handle.
Courtroom 3B |Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 11 57 13 September
Jury Conference | gripping and with accessible 2021
Door twisting. handle.
Courtroom 3B |Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 11 57 58
Jury Left- gripping and with accessible
Restroom Door | twisting. 17.5” handle. Requires

latch-side remodeling to TBD

clearance, 36” pull- | create 18” latch

side. clearance & 60”

pull-side clearance.

Courtroom 3B |Inadequate turning |Requires remodeling [Steve Wargo Clearance 11 57 31
Jury Left- space, door swings | to create space. requirements- 11 57 34
Restroom Pt. 1 into floor space, Move mirror to 121554

mirror mounted 40”. Sink: 30”W x 48”D TBD

49” high, 36” depth

sink clear space. Floor space: 60”

diameter circle.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Courtroom 3B |Water closet Move water closet  |Steve Wargo 11 57 31
Jury Left- centerline 14” from | to 16-18" from side 11 57 34
Restroom Pt. 2 side wall. No grab wall. Install grab 121554

bars. bars. TBD
Courtroom 3B |Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 11 57 _47
Jury Right- gripping and with accessible
Restroom Door | twisting. 17.5” handle. Requires

latch-side remodeling to TBD

clearance, 26” pull- | create 18” latch

side. clearance & 60”

pull-side clearance.

Courtroom 3B |Inadequate turning |Requires remodeling [Steve Wargo Clearance 11 57_41
Jury Right- space, door swings | to create space. requirements- 11 57 43
Restroom into clear space, Move mirror to

mirror mounted 40”. Install grab Sink: 30"W x 48”D TBD

49” high. 36” depth | bars.

clear sink space. No Floor space: 60”

grab bars. diameter circle.
Courtroom 3D  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 121902 September
Main Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Courtroom 3C  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 121907 September
Main Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Courtroom 3D  |[Hardware requires  [Replace hardware Steve Wargo 103104
Jury Door gripping and with accessible
twisting. 3.5” latch- | handle. Requires
side clearance. remodeling to TBD
create clearance or
install door opener.
Courtroom 3D  |[Hardware requires  [Replace hardware Steve Wargo 103154 September
Jury Conference | gripping and with accessible 2021
Room Door twisting. handle.
Courtroom 3D  |Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 103208
Jury Right- gripping and with accessible
Restroom Door | twisting. 12” handle. Requires
clearance latch- remodeling to TBD
side. create 18”
clearance.
Courtroom 3D  |Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 103311
Jury Left- gripping and with accessible
Restroom Door | twisting. 16” latch- | handle. Requires
side clearance. remodeling to TBD
create 18”
clearance.
Courtroom 3D |Inadequate turning |Requires remodeling [Steve Wargo Clearance 103805
Jury Right- space, door opens to create space. requirements- 103810
Restroom into clear space, Move mirror to
mirror mounted 40”. Install grab Sink: 30”W x 48”D TBD

49” high, 33” depth
sink clearance. No
grab bars

bars.

Floor space: 60”
diameter circle.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Courtroom 3D Inadequate turning | Requires Steve Wargo Clearance 103816
Jury Left- space, door opens | remodeling to requirements- 103818
Restroom into clear space, create space. Move

mirror mounted mirror to 40”. Sink: 30”"W x 48”D TBD
49" high, 34” depth | Install grab bars.

sink clearance. No Floor space: 60"

grab bars. diameter circle.

Courtroom 3C Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 104710 September
Jury Conference | gripping and with accessible 2021
Door twisting. handle.

Courtroom 3C Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 104726
Jury Door gripping and with accessible

twisting. 4” handle. Requires
clearance latch- remodel to create TBD
side. 18” clearance or

install door opener.

Courtroom 3C Hardware requires  |Requires remodel to |Steve Wargo 104732

Jury Left- gripping and create 18”
Restroom Door | twisting. 17” latch- | clearance. Replace
side clearance. hardware with TBD
accessible handle.

Courtroom 3C Hardware requires  |Requires remodel to |Steve Wargo 104740

Jury Right- gripping and create 18”
Restroom Door | twisting. 17” latch- | clearance. Replace
side clearance. hardware with TBD
accessible handle.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Courtroom 3C Inadequate turning [Requires remodeling [Steve Wargo Clearance 105350
Jury Left- space, door opens to create space. requirements- 105352
Restroom into clear space, Move mirror to

mirror mounted 40”. Install grab Sink: 30”W x 48”D TBD
49” high, 35” depth | bars.

sink clearance. No Floor space: 60"

grab bars. diameter circle.

Courtroom 3C Inadequate turning | Requires Steve Wargo Clearance 105356
Jury Right- space, door opens | remodeling to requirements- 105358
Restroom into clear space, create space. Move

mirror mounted mirror to 40”. Sink: 30"W x 48”D TBD
49” high, 35” depth | Install grab bars.

sink clearance. No Floor space: 60”

grab bars. diameter circle.

3" Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110040 September
East Judge office | 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Door Closes faster than 5

seconds.

3" Door South Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 110101 September
East Judge gripping and with accessible 2021
Conference twisting. handle.

Room

3™ Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110334 September

Glass Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Closes in less than
5 seconds.

33



Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
3" Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110508 September
Stairs Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Closes in less than
5 seconds.
3™ Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 111007 September
West Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Office Door Closes in less than
5 seconds.
3™ Floor South Requires gripping Replace hardware Steve Wargo 111050 September
West Judge and twisting to with accessible 2021
Office Door open. handle.
Courtroom 2D Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 111811 September
Jury Conference | gripping and with accessible 2021
Door twisting. handle.
Courtroom 2D Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 111831 September
Jury Door gripping and with accessible 2021
twisting. handle.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Courtroom 2D Hardware requires  [Replace hardware Steve Wargo 111839 September
Jury Left- gripping and with accessible 2021
Restroom Door | twisting. handle.

Courtroom 2D Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 111847 September
Jury Right- gripping and with accessible 2021
Restroom Door | twisting. handle.

Courtroom 2D Inadequate turning | Requires Steve Wargo Clearance 112257
Jury Left- space, door opens | remodeling to requirements- 112304
Restroom into clear space, create space. Move

mirror mounted mirror to 40”. Sink: 30”"W x 48”D TBD
49” high, 33” depth | Install grab bars.

sink clearance. No Floor space: 60”

grab bars. diameter circle.

Courtroom 2D Inadequate turning | Requires Steve Wargo Clearance 112313
Jury Right- space, door opens | remodeling to requirements- 112315
Restroom into clear space, create space. Move

mirror mounted mirror to 40”. Sink: 30”W x 48”D TBD
49” high, 34” depth | Install grab bars.

sink clearance. No Floor space: 60”

grab bars. diameter circle.

Courtroom 2D Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 112839 September
Main Door 5 Ibs of opening door closer. 2021

force.

35



Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Courtroom 2C Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 112844 September
Main Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Courtroom 2C Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 113555 September
Jury Conference | gripping and with accessible 2021
Door twisting. handle.
Courtroom 2C Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 113609 September
Jury Door gripping and with accessible 2021
twisting. handle.
Courtroom 2C Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 113621
Jury Right- gripping and with accessible
Restroom Door | twisting. 17.5” handle. Requires
latch-side remodeling to TBD
clearance. create clearance.
Courtroom 2C Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 113630 September
Jury Left- gripping and with accessible 2021
Restroom Door | twisting. handle.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Courtroom 2C Inadequate turning [Requires remodeling |Steve Wargo Clearance 114115
Jury Right- space, door opens to create space. requirements- 114120
Restroom into clear space, Move mirror to
mirror mounted 40”. Install grab Sink: 30”W x 48”D TBD
49” high, 36” depth | bars
sink clearance. No Floor space: 60"
grab bars. diameter circle.
Courtroom 2C Inadequate turning |Requires remodeling |Steve Wargo Clearance 114140
Jury Left- space, door opens to create space. requirements- 114145
Restroom into clear space, Move mirror to
mirror mounted 40”. Install grab Sink: 30"W x 48”D TBD
49” high, 36” depth | bars
sink clearance. No Floor space: 60”
grab bars. diameter circle.
Courtroom 2A Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 114810 September
Main Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Courtroom 2A Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 114951
Jury Conference | gripping and with accessible September
Door twisting. handle. 2021
Courtroom 2A Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 115002 September
Jury Right- gripping and with accessible 2021
Restroom Door | twisting. handle.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Courtroom 2A Hardware requires  [Replace hardware Steve Wargo 115010 September
Jury Left- gripping and with accessible 2021
Restroom Door | twisting. handle.
Courtroom 2A Hardware requires |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 115018 September
Jury Door gripping and with accessible 2021
twisting. handle.
Courtroom 2A Inadequate turning |Requires remodeling |Steve Wargo Clearance 115032
Jury Right- space, door opens to create space. requirements- 115035
Restroom into clear space, Move mirror to
mirror mounted 40”. Install grab Sink: 30”"W x 48”D TBD
47” high, 36” depth | bars
sink clearance. No Floor space: 60”
grab bars. diameter circle.
Courtroom 2A Inadequate turning |Requires remodeling |Steve Wargo Clearance 115041
Jury Left- space, door opens to create space. requirements- 115043
Restroom into clear space, Move mirror to
mirror mounted 40”. Install grab Sink: 30"W x 48”D TBD
48” high, 36” depth | bars
sink clearance. No Floor space: 60”
grab bars. diameter circle.
Courtroom 2B Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 101032 September
Main Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Courtroom 2B Hardware requires  [Replace hardware Steve Wargo 101234 September
Jury Conference | gripping and with accessible 2021
Door twisting. handle.

Courtroom 2B Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 101251 September
Jury Door gripping and with accessible 2021

twisting. handle.

Courtroom 2B Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 101301 September
Jury Left- gripping and with accessible 2021
Restroom Door | twisting. handle.

Courtroom 2B Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 101312
Jury Right- gripping and with accessible
Restroom Door | twisting. 16” handle. Requires

clearance on latch- | remodeling for 18” TBD
side. clearance or install
door opener.

Courtroom 2B Inadequate turning | Requires Steve Wargo Clearance 102432
Jury Left- space, door opens | remodeling to requirements- 102434
Restroom into clear space, create space. Move

mirror mounted mirror to 40”. Sink: 30”"W x 48”D TBD
50” high, 37” depth | Install grab bars

sink space. No grab Floor space: 60”

bars. diameter circle.

39



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Courtroom 2B Inadequate turning | Requires Steve Wargo Clearance 102441
Jury Right- space, door opens remodeling to requirements- 102443
Restroom into clear space, create space. Move
mirror mounted mirror to 40”. Sink: 30”"W x 48”D TBD
45” high, 37.5” Install grab bars
depth sink space. Floor space: 60"
No grab bars. diameter circle.
2" Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 103227 September
Glass Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Closes faster than 5
seconds.
2" Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 103455 September
Stairs Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Closes faster than 5
seconds.
2" Floor North Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 103708 September
East Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Office Door
2" Floor North Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 103700 September
East Judge gripping and with accessible 2021
Office Hearing twisting. handle.
Room Door
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
2" Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 104250 September
East Judge 5lbs to open. door closer. 2021
Office Door Closes faster than 5
seconds.
2" Floor South Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 104253 September
East Judge gripping and with accessible 2021
Office twisting. handle.
Conference
Door
3" Floor North Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 104941
East Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. September
Office Door 2021
3™ Floor North Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo September
East Judge gripping and with accessible 2021
Conference twisting. handle.
Door
2" Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 105843 September
West Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Office Door
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
2" Floor North Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110125 September
Glass Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
2" Floor North Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110132
Stairs Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. September
Closes in less than 2021
5 seconds.
2" Floor North Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110941 September
West Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Office Door Closes in less than
5 seconds.
2" Floor North Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo 110946 September
West Judge gripping and with accessible 2021
Hearing Room twisting. handle.
1%t Floor North Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 112042 September
Office Main 5 Ibs to open. door openers. 112219 2021
Door
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
15t Floor South Hardware requires  [Replace hardware Steve Wargo 112931 September
Office Door gripping and with accessible 2021
twisting. handle.
1°* Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 113001 September
Stairs Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Closes in less than
5 seconds.
Marriage Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 113325 September
License Office 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Door
1%t Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 113317 September
Office Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Closes in less than
5 seconds.
1%t Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 114100 September
Office Double 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Doors
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
15t Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 114420 September
Office Main 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Door
Basement Right- [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo
Restroom Door | 5 Ibs to open. door closer.
Swings inward. Change door to
swing out. TBD
Basement Right- [Coat hooks Move coat hooks to |Steve Wargo 0991
Restroom mounted 56” high. | 48”. Move water 0992
Water closet closet to be 16-18”
centerline 20.5” from side wall. TBD
from side wall.
Basement Left-  [Coat hooks and Move coat hooks Steve Wargo Clearance 0993
Restroom paper towel and paper towels requirements- 0994
dispenser mounted | to 48”. Create 48"
at 52”. 42"D sink free space in front Sink: 30”"W x 48”D TBD
free space. of sink.
Basement Left-  [Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo
Restroom Door | 5 Ibs to open. door closer.
Swings inward. Change door to
swing outward. TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
South Stairway Handrails too large  [Replace handrails. Steve Wargo Handrails should have a (980
to grip. cross section of 1.25- (981
2",
TBD
North Stairway  [Handrails too large  |Replace handrails. Steve Wargo Handrails should have a {980
to grip. cross section of 1.25- (981
27,
TBD
East Stairway Handrails too large  |Replace handrails. Steve Wargo Handrails should have a {980
to grip. cross section of 1.25- (981
27,
TBD
Parking No accessible Create accessible Steve Wargo One space on south- 976
parking. parking space. west marked for ASO |977
court security could
be repainted & TBD
parking sign installed
to make accessible.
Room 303 Sign Mounted at 62" Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo 983 September
high. 2021
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Target

: Person . .
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Room 302 Sign Mounted at 66" Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo 984
high. September
2021
Courtroom 4A Mounted at 62" Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo September
Sign high. 2021
4t Floor North Mounted at 63" Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo September
West Sign high. 2021
4™ Floor Men’s  |Mounted at 65” Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo September
Restroom Sign high. 2021
413 Law Library |Mounted at 63" Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo September
Sign high. 2021
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Target

: Person . .
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Room 409 Sign Mounted at 65” Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo
high. September
2021
3™ Floor North Mounted at 65” Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo
East Judge high. September
Office Sign 2021
3™ Floor North Mounted at 65” Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo
West Judge high. September
Office Sign 2021
3 Floor Men’s  [Mounted at 65” Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo
Restroom Sign high. September
2021
3™ Floor South Mounted at 65” Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo
East Judge high. September
Office Sign 2021
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Target

: Person . .
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
3" Floor South Mounted at 65” Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo
West Judge high. September
Office Sign 2021
2" Floor Men’s  [Mounted at 65” Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo
Restroom Sign high. September
2021
1%t Floor Men’s Mounted at 65” Lower to 60”. Steve Wargo
Restroom Sign high. September
2021
2" Floor South Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 105846
West Judge 5 Ibs to open. door closer. September
Hearing Room Closes faster than 5 | Replace hardware 2021

Door

seconds. Hardware
requires gripping
and twisting.

with accessible
handle.
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ADA Transition Plan

Date

Facility Wilson Building 12/19/2018

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Court Services  |Closes in lessthan 5 |Replace door or add | Steve Wargo Door is exit only, with | 100353
(C.S.) North-East | seconds, requires push button door pull side on outside. September
Exit-Only Door over 5 lbs force to opener on inside. May not require any 2021
open, 17" work.
maneuvering
clearance on latch
side, bottom 10”
not smooth.
1%t Floor Interior |Doesn’t have Install left-side Steve Wargo Moving to new 101405 TBD
Ramp to Offices | handrail on left-side | handrail building 2024 101431
1%t Floor Interior |Doesn’t have Install left-side Steve Wargo Moving to new 101722
Ramp to North- | handrail on left-side | handrail building 2024 TBD
Rear Exit



mailto:swargo@alachuacounty.us

Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Interior Ramp Requires more than [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 102410 September
C.S. Door 5 Ibs of force to door closer. 2021
open.
1%t Floor C.S. Coat hooks mounted [Move coat hooks to | Steve Wargo 102744 September
North Men’s higher than 48”. 48”. 102747 | 2021
Restroom 102750
1%t Floor C.S. Closes in less than 5 |[Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 102805 September
North Men’s seconds. door closer. 2021
Restroom Door
1%t Floor C.S. Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 103556 September
North Women’s | 5 lbs to open. door closer. 2021
Restroom Door
1%t Floor C.S. Coat hooks mounted |Move coat hangers Steve Wargo 103910 September
North Women’s | higher than 48”. to 48”. 103914 | 2021
Restroom 103918
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
15t Floor C.S. No grab bars, stall Remodel Restroom. |[Steve Wargo Moving to new 104210 TBD
North Women’s | door not closing, building 2024 104218
Restroom Stalls | stall less than 104227
56x60”.
1%t Floor C.S. Closes faster than 5  |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Not public access 105004 September
South-Rear Door | seconds. door closer door. Leads to fenced- 2021
in A.C. Units and
Elevator Mechanical
Room
1% Floor C.S. Less than 18” Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Moving to new 105146 TBD
Lobby West maneuvering door closer. Install building 2024
Door clearance on latch push button door
side. Closes in less opener on inside.
than 5 seconds.
Requires more than
Slbs force to open.
1*t Floor C.S. 55” maneuvering Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Moving to new 105558 TBD
Door in front of | clearance on pull door closer. Move building 2024 105946
elevator side of door. obstructions so 105956
Requires more than | there is 60”
5 Ibs of force to maneuvering
open. clearance.
1*t Floor C.S. 42” maneuvering Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Moving to new 111017 TBD
South Women’s | clearance on push- | door closer. building 2024
Restroom Door | side. Requires more | Remove opposing
than 5 Ibs force to wall to give
open. clearance.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
15t Floor C.S. Mirrors mounted Move mirrors to 40” |Steve Wargo Moving to new 111417 TBD
South Women’s | 44” above ground. | above ground. building 2024 111423
South Restroom | Coat Hooks 61”. Move paper towel 111436
Paper Towel dispenser and coat 111445
Dispenser 51” hooks to 48”. 112328
112333
112342
112430
1°* Floor C.S. Closes in less than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 112648 September
South Men’s seconds. More than | door closer. Create 2021
Restroom Door | 5lbsto open. 42.5” | maneuvering
push-side clearance | clearance.
for maneuvering.
1°* Floor C.S. Coat hook mounted [Move coat hooks Steve Wargo 112944 September
South Men’s 64" above ground. | and paper towel 112948 | 2021
Restroom Paper towel dispensers to 48”. 112956
dispenser 50”.
1*t Floor C.S. 6” maneuvering Add push button Steve Wargo Moving to new 113610 TBD
Restroom clearance on latch door opener or building 2024 113630
Hallway Door side of door. remove door. 113708
1t Floor C.S. 7” maneuvering Create 18” clearance (Steve Wargo Moving to new 113844 TBD
South-West clearance on latch on latch side and building 2024

Hallway Door

side. 41”
maneuvering
clearance on pull-
side.

60” maneuvering
clearance on pull-
side.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

15t Floor C.S. 43” maneuvering Create 48” Steve Wargo Moving to new 114428 | TBD
Office Door clearance on push- | clearance on push- building 2024

side, and 41” on side, 60” on pull-

pull-side. side.
1%t Floor C.S. 43” maneuvering Create 48" clearance [Steve Wargo Moving to new 114754 | TBD
Office Door clearance on push- | on push-side, 60” building 2024

side. Handle on pull-side.

requires gripping Replace with

and twisting wrist. accessible handle.
1%t Floor C.S. 42” maneuvering Create 48" clearance [Steve Wargo Moving to new 94735 TBD
Office Door clearance on push- | on push-side, 60” building 2024

side, 40” on pull- on pull-side.

side.
1%t Floor C.S. 14” side Create 18" Steve Wargo Moving to new 95009 TBD
Office Door maneuvering clearance. building 2024

clearance on latch

side.
1%t Floor C.S. 7” maneuvering Create 18" on Steve Wargo Moving to new 95115 TBD
Office Door clearance on latch clearance on side. building 2024

side. 43” clearance | Create 48”

on push-side. clearance on push-

side.

53



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
15t Floor C.S. 33" pull-side Create 60” Steve Wargo Should be able to 95530 TBD
Office Door clearance. clearance. create clearance by
moving furniture.

South Exit-Only |More than 5lbs to Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Exit only, push side on | 95629 September
Door. open. Closes in less | door closer. inside. 18” clearance 2021

than 5 seconds. Replace door. Make only required for pull-

Bottom 10” not clearance. side of door.

smooth, not 18”

maneuvering

clearance on latch

side.
1*t Floor C.S. 36" clearance on Create 60” Steve Wargo Moving to new 100110 | TBD
Office Door pull-side. clearance. building 2024
1*t Floor C.S. 49” pull-side Create 60” pull-side [Steve Wargo May be able to move 100927 | TBD
Office Door clearance, 6” clearance, 18” furniture to create

maneuvering maneuvering space.

clearance on latch- | clearance.

side
1t Floor C.S. 36" on pull-side Create 60” pull-side |Steve Wargo May be able to move 101512 | TBD
Office Door clearance furniture to create

space.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

15t Floor C.S. 47" clearance on Create 60” pull-side [Steve Wargo May be able to move 101657 | TBD
Office Door push-side, 37” on clearance, 48" furniture to create

pull-side push-side space.

clearance.

1%t Floor C.S. 9” maneuvering Create 18" Steve Wargo Moving to new 101847 | TBD
South East clearance on latch- | clearance, move building 2024
Hallway door side. Hardware hardware to 48”".

mounted 54” above

ground.
1%t Floor C.S. 6” maneuvering Create clearance. Steve Wargo Security Door requires | 102214 September
Lobby South clearance on latch- | Adjust or replace keycard or clerk to 2021
Door side, closes in less door closer. open.

than 5 seconds.
1%t Floor C.S. 40" pull-side Create 60" Steve Wargo May be able to move 102219 | TBD
Office Door clearance. clearance. furniture to create

space.

1%t Floor C.S. 30” pull-side Create 60" Steve Wargo May be able to move 102753 | TBD
Office Door clearance. clearance. furniture to create

clearance.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

15t Floor C.S. 43” push-side Make 48" clearance |Steve Wargo May be able to move 102852 | TBD
Office Door clearance. 4” on push-side, 18” furniture to create

maneuvering clearance on latch- clearance.

clearance on latch- | side.

side.
2" Floor C.S. 41” clearance push- |Create 48" clearance |Steve Wargo Moving to new 103740 | TBD
Men’s Restroom | side, 11” on push-side, 18” building 2024
Door maneuvering on latch-side.

clearance on latch- | Adjust or replace

side. Requires more | door closer.

than 5 Ibs open.
2" Floor C.S. Mirrors mounted at [Remodel restroom  [Steve Wargo Moving to new 103459 | TBD
Men’s Restroom | 47”, coat hooks at to bring into building 2024 103459

70”. 36" clearance compliance. 104711

around water 104717

closet. No grab 104722

bars. Stall door not

self-closing.
2" Floor C.S. 25” pull-side Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 104842 | TBD
Women's clearance. Requires | door closer. Create
Restroom Door | more than 5 Ibs to 60” pull-side

open. clearance
2" Floor C.S. Mirrors mounted at [Remodel restroom  [Steve Wargo Moving to new 104756 | TBD
Women's 47”, coat hooks at to bring into building 2024 104903
restroom 71”. No grab bars, compliance. 104911

36” clearance 105503

around water 105537

closets. 105852
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

2" Floor C.S. Water flow 3.5” Adjust so water Steve Wargo Moving to new 110127 | TBD
Water Fountain | high. flows up 4”. building 2024
C.S. Lobby Stairs |Right-side handrail  |Replace with rail Steve Wargo Moving to new 110441 | TBD

not in compliance. | than can be building 2024

gripped.

C.S. Lobby Closes in less than 5 |[Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110434 September
Entrance Door. seconds, requires door closer. 2021

more than 5 Ibs to Replace door.

open. Bottom 10”

not smooth.
1%t Floor I.T. Closes in less than 5 |[Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Not Public access, 134 September
North Entrance | seconds, requires door closer. requires keycard 2021

more than 5 Ibs to access, behind key-

open. lock gate.
1%t Floor I.T. Coat hooks mounted [Move coat hooks to | Steve Wargo 135 September
Right-side at 66”. 48”. 2021
Restroom
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
15t Floor I.T. Left- |Coat hooks mounted |Move coat hooks to | Steve Wargo 136 September
side Restroom at 66”. 48", 2021
I.T. North Stairs [Hand rails not in Replace hand rails so |Steve Wargo Moving to new 137 TBD
compliance. they are 34-38” tall. building 2024

2" Floor I.T. Side grab-bar Move or replace Steve Wargo Moving to new 139 TBD
Right-Side doesn’t extend 54” | side-grab bar so it building 2024 140
Restroom from rear wall. extends 54” from,

and is not more

than 12” from rear

wall
2" Floor I.T. Paper towel Move to 48”". Steve Wargo 141 September
Right-Side dispenser mounted 142 2021
Restroom at 50”. 143
2" Floor I.T. Handle requires Replace hardware Steve Wargo 145 September
Break Room gripping and with accessible 2021
Door twisting of wrist. handle.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

15t Floor I.T. Phone mounted on  [Move to 48”". Steve Wargo Phone is for public 151 September
Lobby Phone wall 50” tall. use. 153 2021
1%t Floor I.T. East |Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 152 September
Lobby Door seconds, requires door closer. 135342 | 2021

more than 5 Ibs to

open.
1%t Floor Visitor |Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 141752 September
Center Front seconds, requires door closer. 2021
Door more than 5 Ibs to

open.
Accessible Needs curb ramp Install curb ramp Steve Wargo Moving to new 128 TBD
parking and signage. and required building 2024

signage.
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ADA Transition Plan

12/20/2018

Facility Admin Building Date

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

North East Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Has push-button door | 95251 September
Double Door 5 Ibs to open, door closer. opener. Opens to 2021
Entrance bottom 10” not Replace door. outdoor stairs. May
smooth. not require
modification.
1°* Floor North Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo These doors are 95748 September
East Inner 5 Ibs to open. door closers. normally kept open 95749 2021
Double Doors Closes in less than 5 during business hours.
seconds.
Door Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 100028 September
5 lbs to open. door closer. 2021

Closes faster than 5
seconds.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
15t Floor Stairs Requires more than [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 100536 September
Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Stairs Handrails too large. [Replace both sides  |Steve Wargo 100745
of handrails.
TBD
Tax Collector Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Has push-button door | 101342 September
Glass Lobby 5 Ibs to open. door closer. opener. May not 2021
Doors Closes faster than 5 | Replace door. require modification.
seconds. Lower 10”
not smooth.
Men’s Restroom [Requires more than [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 101653 September
Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 101720 | 2021
Men’s Restroom |Paper Towels Move paper towels Steve Wargo 102049 September
mounted 52” high. | to 48”. 102105 | 2021
102122
102105
102145
102714
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men’s Restroom [Coat hook mounted [Move coat hooks to |Steve Wargo 135814

53” high. Rear grab | 48”. Install new 135817

bar inadequate, no | grab bars. Install 135820

side grab bar. Stall stall door closer. 135826 | TBD

door not self-

closing.
Women's Coat hooks mounted |Move coat hooks to | Steve Wargo 104609 September
Restroom at 53” high. Stall 48”. Install stall 104613 | 2021

door not self- door closer. 104625

closing.
ACSO “Civil Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 105738 September
Bureau” 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Entrance Door Closes in less than 5

seconds.
HR Office Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110229 September
Entrance Door 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021

Closes faster than 5 | Replace door.

seconds. Lower 10”

not smooth.
Door Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 111307 September

5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021

Closes faster than 5
seconds.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Interior Stairs Handrails not Replace handrails. Steve Wargo 111643

compliant.

TBD

Door Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110901

5 Ibs to open. door closer. Make

Closes faster than 5 | 18” clearance on

seconds. 11” latch- | latch side. TBD

side clearance.
North West Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110841 September
Double Entrance | 5 lbs to open. door closer. 2021
Door Lower 10” not Replace doors.

smooth.
Tax Collector Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 95507 September
East Double 5 Ibs to open. door closers. 2021
Entrance Door Lower 10” not Replace doors.

smooth.
Family Restroom [Mirror mounted at  |[Move Mirror to 40”, |Steve Wargo 100227

42" high. Coat coat hooks to 48”, 100229

hooks at 60. Paper | paper towels to 100234

towels at 54”. 48”. TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Glass Double Lower 10” of door Replace doors. Steve Wargo 101850
Doors not smooth.
TBD
Water Fountain |Height of water flow |Adjust water flow to |Steve Wargo 102230
3.5” 4” high.
TBD
Men’s Restroom |[Closes faster than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 102556 September
Door seconds. door closer. 2021
Door Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 102613 September
5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Men’s Restroom [Mirror mounted at  |[Move mirror to 40”. |Steve Wargo 102643
46" high. 102646
102649
TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Restroom Coat hooks 66” high. [Move coat hooks to | Steve Wargo 102659 September
Stall door not self- | 48”. Install stall 102702 | 2021
closing. door closer.
Door Closes in less than 5 |[Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 105035 September
seconds. door closer. 2021
Restroom Mirror mounted at  [Move mirror to 40”. |Steve Wargo 105409
42" high. Coat Move coat hooks 105419
hooks at 64”. Paper | and paper towels to 105434
towels at 52”. 48”. TBD
Stairs Door Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 105636 September
5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Manager’s Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 110039 September
Office Entrance | 5 lbs to open. door closer. 2021
Double Doors. Bottom 10” not Replace doors.
smooth.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Door 6.5” latch-side Modify so there is Steve Wargo 110714

clearance. 18” maneuvering

clearance on the
latch-side. TBD

Double Glass Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 111047 September
Doors 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021

Lower 10” not Replace doors.

smooth.
Stairs Door Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 111207 September

5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Stairs Door Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 111830 September

5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Finance & Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 112009 September
Accounting 5 Ibs to open, door closer. 2021
Double Glass closes faster than 5 | Replace doors.
Doors seconds. Lower 10”

not smooth.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Outside South Handrails are not Replace handrails Steve Wargo 114247
Stairs compliant. with 1.25-1.5”
diameter rail.
TBD
South Exit Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 114449 September
5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Closes in less than 5
seconds.
Inside Stairway |Handrails are not Replace handrails Steve Wargo 114454
compliant. with 1.25-1.5” 114502
diameter rail.
TBD
Restroom Mirror mounted 47” |Move mirror to 40”. |Steve Wargo 383
high, coat hooks at | Move paper towels 384
71”7, paper towels & coat hooks to 385
at 54”. Trashcan 48”. Move trashcan 386 TBD
blocks sink to clear sink floor 387
clearance. space.
Restroom Mirror mounted 47” |Move mirror to 40”. |Steve Wargo 391
high, coat hooks at | Move paper towels 392
71", paper towels & coat hooks to 393
at 54”. Trashcan 48”. Move trashcan 394 TBD

blocks sink
clearance.

to clear sink floor
space.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Unisex Mirror mounted at  [Move mirror to 40”. |Steve Wargo Room 153 397
Restroom 47”. 398
399
400 TBD
Grace Knight Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 403 September
Conference 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021

Double Doors

Accessible Accessible parking Concrete paving or  [Steve Wargo 145748
parking. brick surface is re-surface parking 145750
uneven. spot. 145807
145817 | TBD
Service Counter |Counteris 42.5” tall. |Replace with Steve Wargo 113215
counter that
doesn’t exceed 36”
or has a 36” tall TBD

section 36” wide.

Room Signs Many room signs do [Replace with sign Steve Wargo These are just a few 100315
not have braille. that includes example pictures. 102556
braille. There are many more 102600
doors that do not have | 105636 | TBD
braille signage. 110039
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Main Street Legal Date 5/30/2019
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Court Services  |Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 1706 September
Main Entrance 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Conference Furniture blocking Move furniture. Steve Wargo 1707 September
Room Door clear floor space. 2021
Men’s Staff 28" wide, bottom Requires Steve Wargo Moving to new 1708
Restroom Door | 10” of door not replacement. building 2023 1709 TBD
smooth.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Restroom Mirror mounted at  |Move mirror to 40”. |Steve Wargo Moving to new 1710

43" high. Urinal & Requires building 2023 1711 TBD

Stall not accessible. | remodeling to 1712

make accessible.

Restroom Stalls are not Requires Steve Wargo Moving to new 1713

accessible. remodeling. building 2023

TBD

Women's Staff  |28” wide, bottom Requires Steve Wargo Moving to new 1716
Restroom Door | 10” of door not replacement. building 2023 TBD

smooth.
Restroom Sink  [Pipes under sink are [Install insulation. Steve Wargo 1717

not insulated. TBD
Restroom Stall  [Door swings in, not [Requires remodel to |Steve Wargo Moving to new 1718

self-closing, no grab | make compliant. building 2023 TBD

bars, coat hook at

67”, water closet

24" from side wall.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Restroom Stall  [Door swings in, not [Requires remodels |Steve Wargo Moving to new 1719

self-closing, no grab | to make compliant. building 2023 TBD

bars, coat hook at

67”, water closet

24" from side wall.
Unisex Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 1722 September
Accessible 5 Ibs to open. door closer. 2021
Restroom Door
Unisex Mirror mounted 48” |Move mirror to 40” |Steve Wargo Moving to new 1723
Accessible high. Paper towel and paper towels to building 2023 TBD
Restroom dispenser mounted | 48”.

497,
Interview Room [Needs new door Install door closer. Steve Wargo 1727 September
Door closer. 2021
Restroom Door |Needs door closer. |Install door closer. Steve Wargo September

2021
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Staff Restroom  [Threshold in front of |Bevel threshold. Steve Wargo 1735
Door door taller than %”.
TBD
Staff Single Flush controls on Replace flush control (Steve Wargo Moving to new 1736 TBD
Restroom closed side. with right-side building 2023
model.
Office Door Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo Moving to new 1737 TBD
gripping and with accessible building 2023
twisting. handle.
Hallway Door Hardware requires  |Replace hardware Steve Wargo Moving to new 1738 TBD
gripping and with accessible building 2023
twisting. handle.
Visit Gainesville |5” step down from  [Requires ramp. Steve Wargo Moving to new 1739 TBD
Front Door doorstep to building 2023 1740
sidewalk. 1741
1742
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility 34th Tag Agency Date 5/27/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Only 2 spacesin 53  [Reconfigure to add 1 |Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.16 TBD
Parking spaces car lot. more accessible Building 2022
space with access
lane.
Service Counter |39” tall and 35” Replace with Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.13 TBD
wide. accessible counter Building 2022 7.14

36” tall, 36” wide.

Break Room Light |[Light Switch located [Relocate fridge. Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.08 TBD
Switch behind fridge. Building 2022
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Back Accessible [Not mounted on Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.07 TBD
Restroom Sign latch side. Building 2022
Back Accessible [Doesn’t have 18” Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.07 TBD
Restroom Door maneuvering space Building 2022

on the latch side of

door.
Back Accessible [Touching water Raise bar 1.5” Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.05 TBD
Restroom Rear closet. Building 2022
Grab-Bar
Back Accessible |[Mounted 12” away |Move to be 7-9 Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.06 TBD
Restroom Toilet | from water closet. forward of water Building 2022
Paper Dispenser closet.
Front Accessible |[Closes in lessthan5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.09 TBD
Restroom Door | seconds. door closer. Building 2022
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Front Accessible | Mounted higher Lower coat hooks to [Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.09 TBD
Restroom Coat | than 48” 48”. Building 2022
Hooks
Front Accessible | Surface of sink is Lower to 34”. Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.12 TBD
Restroom Sink 35” above ground. Building 2022
Front Accessible |Mounted 12” away |Move to be 7-9”. Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.11 TBD
Restroom Toilet | from water closet. Move down so Building 2022
Paper Dispenser thereis 1.5”

clearance below

grab bar. (See

Below)
Front Accessible |Has less than 1.5” Move Toilet Paper  |Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.11 TBD
Restroom Side clearance Dispenser Down. Building 2022
Grab-Bar underneath. (See above)
Front Accessible |Less than 12” Relocated paper Steve Wargo Moving to New 7.10 TBD

Restroom Rear
Grab-Bar

clearance above.

towel dispenser.

Building 2022
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ADA Transition Plan

4/29/2020

Facility Criminal Justice Center Date

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Judge’s Rear grab-bar is only [Replace grab-bar Steve Wargo Sink need to be moved | 8.21
Bathroom: Rear | 32”, should be at with one that is at to allow for 36” bar.
Grab-bar least 36” and have | least 36” Move
at least 12" of soap dispenser so TBD
clearance above that there is 12” of
the grab-bars. clearance above
the grab-bars.
Restrooms Paper |Mounted above 48”, |Move so they are no | Steve Wargo 8.04
Towel should be no more | more than 48” to 8.22
Dispensers than 48". the floor. 8.23
8.50 TBD
8.61
Judge Area in No ramp leading up [Replace the stairs Steve Wargo 8.34
Courtroom to the judge area, with a ramp or add 8.48
only stairs. a ramp that allows 8.52 TBD
access to the 8.58
judge’s area. 8.59
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Courtroom 2E:  |Only has 1 Add another section |Steve Wargo 8.35
Wheelchair wheelchair space, for wheelchairs or 8.33
Spaces but has a maximum | make the section 8.54
occupancy of 31 wider so that it can TBD
people, should allow for two
have 2 spaces when | wheelchairs.
more than 25
people.
All Accessible Accessible stall door |Add door pulls on Steve Wargo 8.41 September
Restrooms: Stall | does not have both sides of stall 8.42 2021
Doors handles on both doors and adjust so 8.43
sides and is not they are self- 8.44
self-closing. closing. 8.45
8.46
8.49
8.51
8.56
8.60
3™ Floor Some of sign does Replace or modify Steve Wargo 8.55 September
Women’s not contrast. sign so it contrasts. 2021
Restroom Sign
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Facility

Hazardous Waste

ADA Transition Plan

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/7/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Accessible Less than 18” Relocate fridge that | Steve Wargo 9.01
Restroom Door | maneuvering is blocking
clearance on latch maneuvering space.
side of door. TBD
Accessible Mounted 19” from  [Move to be 16-18” Steve Wargo 9.03
Restroom Water | side wall. from centerline of
Closet water closet to side
wall. TBD
Accessible Mounted 12" in Move to 7-9” Steve Wargo 9.03

Restroom Toilet
Paper Dispenser

front of water
closet.

forward of water
closet.

TBD
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Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Photo

Target
Completion
Date

Priority

Main Entrance
Door

Closes in less than 5
seconds.

Adjust or replace
door closer so that
it takes at least 5
seconds to close.

Steve Wargo

9.12

September
2021
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Facility

ADA Transition Plan

Health Department State

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/1/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Accessible Water closets rear Replace grab-bars Steve Wargo 10.03
Restrooms: Rear | grab-bars are not at | with ones that are 10.06
Grab-bars least 36” or extend | at least 36” long 10.09
24” on the open and extend 24” on 10.10 TBD
side of the water the open side and 10.15
closet. 12” on the closed
side.
Accessible Paper towel Move paper towel Steve Wargo 10.04 September
Restrooms: dispensers are dispensers so that 10.07 2021
Paper Towel mounted higher they are no more 10.11
Dispensers than 48" above the | than 48" from the 10.16
ground. bottom to the floor.
Accessible Coat hooks are 63”  [Move coat hooks so | Steve Wargo 10.05 September
Restrooms: Coat | above the ground, that they are no 10.08 2021
Hooks should be no more | more than 48” to 10.12

than 48”.

the floor.
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Person Vel
Access Issue Solution

: Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Locker Room Benches are only Replace bench with | Steve Wargo 10.27
Benches 14.5” deep, should | ones that are at
be 20-24” deep. least 20” and no
more than 24” TBD
deep.
Service Counter |Service counters Adjust service Steve Wargo 10.29
have less than 27” counters so that 10.30
clearance there is at least 27"
underneath, should | of knee space TBD
have at least 27” of | underneath.
clearance for knee
space.
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ADA Transition Plan

5/5/2020

Facility Health Department County Date

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person

Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

All Accessible Paper towel Move paper towel Steve Wargo 11.01 September
Restrooms: dispensers are dispensers so that 11.02 2021
Paper Towel more than 48” they are no more 11.04
Dispensers above the ground. than 48" from the 11.08
bottom to the floor. 11.10
11.11
11.13
11.15
11.19
Accessible Water closet rear Replace grab-bars Steve Wargo 11.03
Restrooms: Rear | grab-bars are less with ones that are 11.07
Grab-bars than 36" long and 36” long and 11.09
do not extend 24” extend 12” on the 11.12 TBD
on the open side of | open side of the 11.14
the water closet. water closet. Move 11.18
Must also have 12” | any objects so that 11.23
of clearance above | thereis 12” of 11.24
grab-bars. clearance above 11.25
grab-bars. 11.29
11.33
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Flush control is Move flush control Steve Wargo 11.34

Restrooms: located on the so that it is located
Flush Control closed side of the on the open side of

water closet the water closet. TBD

instead of the open

side.
All Accessible Coat hooks are 73”  |Move coat hooks so | Steve Wargo 11.37 September
Restrooms: Coat | from the ground that they are no 2021
Hooks should be no more | more than 48” from

than 48". the ground.
All Accessible Door closer is faster |Adjust door closer so | Steve Wargo 11.56 September
Restrooms: Door | than 5 seconds, that it takes 5 2021

Closer

should take at least
5 seconds to close.

seconds minimum
to close.
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Facility

JT Walls

ADA Transition Plan

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date

4/30/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

12” clearance
above.

that do not allow
for 12” clearance
above.

Accessible No handles on the Add handles on Steve Wargo 12.08 September
Restroom: Stall inside of the inside of accessible 2021
Door accessible stall stall door.
door. Should have
door pulls on both
sides of stall doors.
Van Accessible No van accessible Add a sign that says | Steve Wargo 12.11
Parking Sign parking sign at the | van accessible at
van accessible the van accessible
parking spaces. parking spaces. TBD
Accessible Side grab-bars are Replace side grab- Steve Wargo 12.20
Restrooms: Side | only 36” long, bars with grab-bars
Grab-bars should be at least that are 42” and
42” long and have remove any objects TBD
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Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Photo

Target
Completion
Date

Priority

Elevators

Elevator is only 43”
deep, should be a
minimum of 54”
deep.

Make
accommodations so
that at least one
elevator is 54” deep
and accessible.

Steve Wargo

Depending on when
the building was built,
this may or may not be
required.

12.22

TBD
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Facility

Metamorphosis

ADA Transition Plan

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/26/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Non-accessible  [No accessible Remodel some Steve Wargo May require major 13.02
Restrooms restrooms. restrooms to be remodeling. 13.03
ADA compliant. 13.04
TBD
Front Restroom  |[Does not have raised (Install new ADA Steve Wargo 13.01
Sign characters and accessible sign.
braille. Not
mounted on wall, TBD
latch side.
Shower Door Requires gripping Replace with ADA Steve Wargo 13.05

Handle

and twisting.

compliant
hardware.

TBD
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Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Photo

Target
Completion
Date

Priority

Accessible
Parking Space

Space is not “van
accessible.”

Widen space or
access aisle.

Steve Wargo

13.06

TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Admin Transfer Station Date 5/7/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Van Accessible  [Not marked as “Van |Install “Van Steve Wargo 14.01
Parking Accessible.” Accessible” sign. 14.08
14.10
TBD
All Light Switches |Mounted 49” above |Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 14.19 September
the floor. 2021
Women’s Closes in less than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 14.07 September
Restroom Door | seconds. door closer. 2021
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Women's Mounted 64” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 14.13 September
Accessible Stall ground. 2021
Coat Hook
Women's Mounted 44” above [Move to 40”. Steve Wargo 14.03
Restroom ground.
Accessible
Mirror TBD
Women's Doesn’t have Install handles on Steve Wargo 14.13
Restroom handles on both both sides of door.
Accessible Stall sides. Isn’t self- Install door closer.
Door closing. TBD
Women's Doesn’t extend 54”  [Move to be 12” Steve Wargo Bar is long enough. 14.02
Restroom Side from rear wall. away from rear
Grab Bar wall.

TBD
Women's Doesn’t have 12” Relocate seat cover | Steve Wargo 14.02
Restroom Rear clearance above. dispenser.
Grab Bar

TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men’s Restroom |[Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 14.09 September
Door seconds. door closer. 2021
Men’s Restroom |Mounted 60” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 14.06 September
Accessible Stall ground. 2021
Coat Hook
Men’s Restroom |Doesn’t have Install handles on Steve Wargo 14.06 September
Accessible Stall handles on both both sides. Install 2021
Door sides. Isn’t self- door closer.

closing.
Men's Mounted 44” above [Move to 40”. Steve Wargo 14.05
Accessible ground.
Restroom Mirror

TBD

Men’s Restroom | Doesn’t have 12” Relocate seat cover |Steve Wargo Bar long enough. 14.04
Rear Grab Bar clearance above. dispenser. Move

Only extends 21" bar 3” to open side.

from centerline of TBD

water closet to
open side.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Restroom |Doesn’t extend 54” |Move to be 12” Steve Wargo Bar long enough. 14.04
Side Grab Bar from rear wall. away from rear
wall.
TBD

Water Fountains |Leading edge higher Steve Wargo 14.18

than 27”. Protrudes

18" into path to

restrooms. TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility

Records Retention

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person

Responsible

Date 5/28/2020

Department ACFM

Phone 352-451-5537

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Service Counter |Counter doesn’t Replace or add Steve Wargo 15.20
have accessible accessible counter: 15.21
section. 36” tall, 36”wide.
TBD
Unisex Restroom |Flush control located |Replace water closet |Steve Wargo 15.07
Water Closet on closed side. with flusher on
open side.
TBD
Unisex Restroom [Mounted 43” above [Move to 40”. Steve Wargo 15.12
Mirror ground.
TBD
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Person Vel
Access Issue Solution

: Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Unisex Mounted 58” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo May need to move 15.04 September
Restroom Soap | floor. down to 44”, may be 15.13 2021
Dispenser considered over sink.
Men’s Restroom |[Mounted 19” from  |Move so center line | Steve Wargo 15.10
Water Closet side wall. of water closet is
16-18" from side
wall. TBD
Men’s Restroom |Mounted 43” above |Move to 40”. Steve Wargo 15.24
Mirror ground.
TBD
Men’s Restroom |Mounted 58” above |Move to 48”. Steve Wargo May need to move 15.26 September
Soap Dispenser | ground. down to 44”, may be 2021
considered over sink.
Women’s Mounted 19” from Move so center line |Steve Wargo 15.14
Restroom Water | side wall. of water closet is
Closet 16-18” from side
wall. TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Restroom |Mounted 52” above |Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 15.25
Paper Towel ground. September
Dispenser 2021
Women's Mounted 12” Move to 7-9” Steve Wargo 15.15 September
Restroom Toilet | forward of water forward of water 2021
Paper Dispenser | closet. closet.
Women's Mounted 43” above [Move to 40”. Steve Wargo 15.11

Restroom Mirror | ground.

TBD

Women's Mounted 58” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo May need to move 15.18 September
Restroom Soap | ground. down to 44”, may be 2021
Dispenser considered over sink.
Women’s Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 15.19 September
Restroom Door | seconds. door closer. 2021
Men and Coat hooks are Move coat hooks Steve Wargo 15.23 September
Women’s Coat mounted at 72” down to 48” max. 2021
Hooks above the floor.

Should be no more

than 48",
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Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Photo

Target
Completion
Date

Priority

Fire Alarms

Fire alarms are audio
only.

Install fire alarms
that have flashing
lights and audio
signals.

Steve Wargo

15.22

TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

5/6/2020

Date

Facility Animal Services
Contact Person Steve Wargo
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person

Responsible

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Accessible Accessible parking Move the accessible |Steve Wargo 16.04
Parking sign sign is not at least parking sign so that
60" above the it is at least 60”
ground. from the bottom of TBD
the sign to the
ground.
Locker Room Benches are only 40” [Replace or extend Steve Wargo 16.16
Benches long and 17” deep, | benches so that
should be at least they are 20-24”
42" long and 20-24" | deep and 42” long. TBD
deep.
Main Door Closer |Door closes faster Adjust door closer so | Steve Wargo Steve Wargo 16.17 September
than 5 seconds that it takes at least 2021

5 seconds to close.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Exterior Ramp Ramp handrails do  |Add handrails that Steve Wargo 16.18
on Side of the not extend 12” past | extend at least 12” 16.20
Building the ends of the beyond the surface
ramp or have a of the ramp or has TBD
curb barrier of a4” | a curb barrier of a
diameter sphere. 4-inch diameter
sphere.
Interior Rooms: |Light switches are Move light switches | Steve Wargo 16.19
Light Switches higher than 48” so that they are no
above the ground. more than 48”
above the ground. TBD
Accessible Mirror is more than  [Move mirror down Steve Wargo 16.21
Bathroom 40” from the so that it is no more
Mirrors bottom to the floor. | than 40” from the
bottom to the floor. TBD
Accessible Door closes faster Adjust door closer so | Steve Wargo Steve Wargo 16.24 September
Bathroom Door | than 5 seconds. that it takes at least 2021

Closer

5 seconds for the
door to close.

97



ADA Transition Plan

Facility Recycling Transfer Station Date 5/7/2020

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
Person
Comments

Solution

Access Issue

Responsible

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Locker Room Bench is only 9 5” Adjust benches or Steve Wargo 2 benches. 17.08
Benches deep, should be 20- | replace so that they 17.16
24" deep. are at least 20”
deep. TBD
Men and Door closes faster Adjust door closer so | Steve Wargo 17.12 September
Women’s than 5 seconds. that it takes at least 2021
Bathroom Door 5 seconds to close.
Closers
Men and Side grab-bars do Move the side grab- | Steve Wargo 17.02
Women’s not extend 54” bars so that they 17.14
Accessible from the rear wall. | extend at least 54”
Restroom: Side from the rear wall. TBD
Grab-bars
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men and Accessible stall Adjust stall doors so | Steve Wargo 17.01 September
Women's doors are not self- | that they are self- 17.05 2021
Accessible Stall closing and do not closing and add 17.15
Doors have door handles handles on both
on both sides. sides of the stall

doors.
Men’s There is not at least [Move toilet paper Steve Wargo 17.17
Accessible 12” of clearance dispenser so that
Restroom Side above the side there is 12” of
Grab-bar grab-bar. clearance above TBD

the side grab-bar.
Accessible Fountain is broken. [Repair fountain. Steve Wargo 17.20
Water Fountain

TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Public Defender Date 5/27/2020

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . . .
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
1% Floor Men’s  |Doesn’t have Install handle on Steve Wargo 18.02 September
Restroom handles on inside. inside. Install door 18.05 2021
Accessible Stall Not self-closing. closer.
Door.
1% Floor Doesn’t have Install handle on Steve Wargo 18.03 September
Women’s handles on inside. inside. Install door 18.04 2021
Restroom Not self-closing. closer.
Accessible Stall
Door.
2" Floor Men’s Doesn’t have Install handle on Steve Wargo 18.06 September
Restroom handles on inside. inside. Install door 2021

Accessible Stall
Door.

Not self-closing.

closer.
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Target

. Person : ..
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
2" Floor Doesn’t have Install handle on Steve Wargo 18.07 September
Women's handles on inside. inside. Install door 2021
Restroom Not self-closing. closer.

Accessible Stall
Door.
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility SWAG Resource Center Date 5/26/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Main Entrance | Closes in less than 5 | Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 19.12 September
Door seconds. door closer. 2021
Service Counter |41.5” tall. Doesn’t Install a section 36” | Steve Wargo 19.10
have an accessible | tall and 36” wide.
section.
TBD
Lobby Mats Mats in front of Secure or remove Steve Wargo 19.04 September
main entrance and mats. 19.11 2021
water fountains are
not secured to
floor.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
All Light Mounted at 50” Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 19.13
Switches above ground. September
2021
Left-Side Mounted 45” above |Move down to 40”. |Steve Wargo May require removal 19.05
Restroom Mirror | ground. of metal plate on wall. September
2021
Left-Side No clear leg space Replace sink. Steve Wargo 19.05
Restroom Sink under sink. September
2021
Left-Side Only extends 10” Move grab bar 2” to | Steve Wargo Bar is long enough. 19.06
Restroom Rear from center of closed side, 1” Ensure there is 1.5” September
Grab Bar water closet to down. clearance underneath 2021
closed side. when moving.
Mounted 37" above
ground.
Right-Side Mounted 45” above |Move down to 40”. |Steve Wargo May require removal 19.07
Restroom Mirror | ground. of metal plate on wall. September
2021
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Right-Side No clear leg space Replace sink. Steve Wargo 19.07
Restroom Sink under sink. September

2021
Right-Side Mounted 37” above |Move 1” down. Steve Wargo Ensure there is 1.5” 19.09
Restroom Rear ground. clearance underneath September
Grab Bar when moving. 2021
Right-Side Mounted 20” away |Move so centerline | Steve Wargo 19.09
Restroom Water | from side wall. of water closet is September
Closet 16-18” from side 2021

wall.
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility

Work Release

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/6/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Main Entrance

Door handle

Lower handle to 48”.

Steve Wargo 20.04
Door mounted 49” above September
ground. 2021
Room Signs No raised characters |Replace signs and Steve Wargo Signs are not room 20.07 TBD
and braille. Not mount on wall, identifiers.
mounted on wall, latch side. “Employees only”
latch side of door. “Visitors only”
Etc.
All Light Switches |Mounted 49.5” Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 20.21
above ground. September
2021
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Service Counter |43” tall. No Install 36” tall and Steve Wargo 20.22
accessible 36” 36" wide section.
section.
TBD
Men’s Restroom [No accessible stalls. [Renovate to include |Steve Wargo 20.17
accessible stall.
TBD
Women's Mounted above Move to 44”. Steve Wargo 20.10 September
Restroom Soap shelf, 49” above 2021
Dispenser ground.
Women's No grab bar. Install rear grab bar. | Steve Wargo 20.11
Restroom September
Accessible Stall 2021
Rear Grab-Bar
Women's 25” long, mounted  [Replace with 42" Steve Wargo 20.11
Restroom 37” high. bar, 33-36” above September
Accessible Stall ground, extending 2021

Side Grab-Bar

54” from back wall.
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Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Photo

Target
Completion
Date

Priority

Women's
Restroom
Accessible
Water Closet

Flush control on
closed side.

Replace flusher with
right-side flusher.

Steve Wargo

20.11

September
2021
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility

Canterbury Equine Center

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person

Responsible

Date 6/9/2020

Department ACFM

Phone 352-451-5537

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Parking No Accessible Reconfigure to add | Steve Wargo 21.01
Parking Spaces. accessible parking
and access aisle.
TBD
Main Office East |Door threshold is Replace threshold to | Steve Wargo 21.02
Entrance taller than %4”. add taper. Secure 21.03
Entrance mats are or remove mats.
not secured to TBD
floor.
Main Office Door threshold is Replace threshold Steve Wargo 21.08
South East Door | taller than %”. to add taper.
TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Main Office Door threshold is Replace threshold Steve Wargo 21.07
South West taller than %”. to add taper.
Door
TBD
Main Office Door threshold is Replace threshold Steve Wargo 21.12
North West taller than %4”. to add taper.
Door
TBD
Main Building Mounted 50” above [Lower to 48”". Steve Wargo 21.04
Light Switches ground.
TBD
Hallway East Doesn’t have 18” Steve Wargo This is a side entrance | 21.06
Office Door maneuvering to the east office.
clearance on latch There is an accessible
side of door. entrance to the east TBD
office around the
corner.
Hallway Doesn’t have 18” Add automatic Steve Wargo This door opens into 21.06
Restrooms Door | maneuvering opener or remove hallway where men’s
clearance. Signs door. and women’s
don’t have raised restroom doors are TBD

characters and
braille, Mounted on
door. Closes faster
than 5 seconds.

located.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
West Office 42” tall, no 17” for  |Replace or install Steve Wargo Currently being used 21.10
Service Desk forward approach. | 36”tall and 36” as construction office,
wide accessible not for service
section. counter. TBD
West Office Copy machine blocks [Move copy machine |Steve Wargo 21.11
pathway to 18”. or service counter.
TBD
Men’s Restroom |Door closes faster Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 21.16
1%t Vestibule than 5 seconds. closer. Replace sign 21.39
Door. Sign does not have | with ADA accessible
raised characters sign, mounted on TBD
and braille, is not wall, latch side of
mounted on wall. door.
Men’s Restroom [Only 36” between Remove vestibule or | Steve Wargo 21.14
Vestibule open door to inner | inner door. 21.15
door.
TBD
Men's Mounted 52” above [Lower to 40”. Steve Wargo May need to move 21.17
Restroom ground. soap dispenser.
Mirrors
TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Restroom |Pipes underneath Install insulation. Steve Wargo 21.18
Sinks aren’t insulated.
TBD
Men’s Restroom [Coat hook mounted [Move coat hook to Steve Wargo 21.20
Stall Door higher than 48”. 48”. Install handle 21.22
Doesn’t have on inside of stall
handles on inside. door. Install stall TBD
Not self-closing. door closer.
Men’s Restroom [Mounted 27” from  [Move so centerline | Steve Wargo 21.19
Accessible side wall. of water closet is 21.23
Water Closet 16-18" from side
wall. TBD
Men’s Restroom (Stall is 58” x 58". Reconfigure to be at | Steve Wargo Depth is good, needs 21.23
Accessible Stall least 54”deep, to be 2” wider.
60" wide.
TBD
Men’s Toilet Mounted even with [Move to 7-9” Steve Wargo 21.53
Paper Dispenser | accessible water forward of water
closet. closet.
TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Restroom |Mounted 36.5” Move down .5”. Steve Wargo 21.23
Side Grab Bar above ground.
TBD
Men’s Restroom |[No rear grab bars. Install Rear grab bar. |Steve Wargo 21.23
Rear Grab Bar
TBD
Women's Door closes faster Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 21.24
Restroom 1°t than 5 seconds. closer. Replace sign 21.40
Vestibule Door. | Sign does not have | with ADA accessible
raised characters sign, mounted on TBD
and braille, is not wall, latch side of
mounted on wall. door.
Women's Only 36” between Remove vestibule or | Steve Wargo 21.25
Restroom open door to inner | inner door.
Vestibule door.
TBD
Women's Mounted 52” above [Move to 40”. Steve Wargo May need to move 21.26
Restroom ground. soap dispensers.
Mirrors
TBD

112



Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Women'’s Pipes underneath Install insulation Steve Wargo 21.27
Restroom Sinks | are not insulated.

TBD
Women's Mounted 50” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 21.28
Restroom Paper | ground. 21.29
Towel
Dispensers TBD
Women's Coat hook higher Move coat hook to Steve Wargo 21.30
Restroom than 48”. Doesn’t 48”. Install handle 21.31
Accessible Stall have handle on on inside of stall
Door inside. Not self- door. Install stall TBD

closing. door closer.
Women's Mounted 27” from  |Move so centerline | Steve Wargo 21.32
Restroom side wall. Flusheris | of water closet is 21.34
Accessible on closed side. 16-18” from side
Water Closet wall. Replace with TBD
right-side flusher.

Women's No rear grab bar. Install rear grab bar. | Steve Wargo 21.32
Restroom Rear
Grab Bar

TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Women'’s Mounted even with Move to 7-9” Steve Wargo 21.33
Restroom Toilet | accessible water forward of water
Paper Dispenser | closet. closet.
TBD
Women's 59.5” depth, 58" Reconfigure to at Steve Wargo 21.32
Restroom Wide least 54" deep, 60”
Accessible Stall wide.
TBD

Outside Door to |Closes in less than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 21.41
Restroom seconds. Sign does | door closer.
Hallway not have raised Replace sign with

characters and ADA accessible sign. TBD

braille, is mounted Mount on wall,

on door. latch side of door.
Water Fountains |Spouts are less than |Replace with new Steve Wargo 3 outside water 21.35

15” from wall. accessible water fountains. 21.36

Mounted higher fountains. 21.37

than 36”. Require 21.38 TBD

twisting to use.
East Pavilion Handrails are shorter [Replace handrails. Steve Wargo Hand rails may be 21.42
Ramp than 34”. Doesn’t updated in current 21.43

extend 12” past top pavilion renovations. 21.44

& bottom. Doesn’t 21.45 TBD

have 4” tall barrier.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
West Pavilion Handrails are shorter [Replace handrails. Steve Wargo Hand rails may be 21.68
Ramp than 34”. Doesn’t updated in current 21.69
extend 12” past top pavilion renovations. 21.70
& bottom. Doesn’t 21.71 TBD
have 4” tall barrier. 21.72
Announcer Stairs to access Steve Wargo 21.73
Booth booth with no
handrails.
TBD
Stable Path is less than 36” |Widen Path, create | Steve Wargo Path leads around east | 21.67
Restrooms Path | wide. Doesn’t lead | new path. side freestanding 21.56
to other paths or restrooms building, 21.57
buildings. but not to road, TBD
parking or other
buildings.
Men's Stable Inside handle is Lower to 48”. Steve Wargo 21.46
Restroom Door | mounted 50” above
ground.
TBD
Men's Stable Mounted 54” above [Lower to 40”. Steve Wargo 21.74
Restroom ground.
Mirrors
TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Stable Mounted 52” above |Lower to 48”. Steve Wargo 21.47
Restroom Paper | ground.
Towel Dispenser
TBD

Men's Stable Pipes underneath Install insulation. Steve Wargo 21.48
Restroom Sinks | are not insulated. Replace Faucets. 21.49

Requires gripping

and twisting to use. TBD
Men's Stable Coat hook mounted |[Lower coat hookto |Steve Wargo 21.50
Restroom higher than 48”. 48”. Install inside 21.51
Accessible Stall Doesn’t have handle. Install stall
Door handle on inside. door closer. TBD

Not self-closing.
Men's Stable 60” deep, 57” wide. [Reconfigure to be at | Steve Wargo 21.52
Restroom least 54" deep, 60”
Accessible Stall wide.

TBD

Men’s Stable Mounted 27” from  |Move so centerline | Steve Wargo 21.52
Restroom side wall. of water closet is
Accessible 16-18” from side
Water Closet wall. TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men’s Stable Mounted even with |Move to be 7-9” Steve Wargo 21.53
Restroom Toilet | water closet. forward of water
Paper Dispenser closet.

TBD
Men's Stable No rear grab bar. Install rear grab bar. | Steve Wargo 21.52
Restroom Rear
Grab Bar

TBD
Women'’s Stable |Inside handle is Move to 48". Steve Wargo 21.59
Restroom Door | mounted 50” above

ground.

TBD
Women'’s Stable |Mounted 54” above |Move to 40”. Steve Wargo 21.61
Restroom ground.
Mirrors

TBD
Women'’s Stable |Mounted 52” above |Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 21.60
Restroom Paper | ground.
Towel
Dispensers TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Women'’s Stable |Pipes underneath Install insulation. Steve Wargo 21.60
Restroom Sinks | are not insulated. Replace faucets. 21.62
Requires gripping
and twisting to use. TBD
Women'’s Stable |Coat hook mounted |Move coat hook to Steve Wargo 21.63
Restroom Stall higher than 48”. No | 48”. Install inside
Door inside door handle. | door handle. Install
Not self-closing. stall door closer. TBD
Women'’s Stable |Mounted 27” from  |Move so centerline | Steve Wargo 21.64
Restroom side wall. Flusher of water closet is
Accessible on closed side. 16-18” from side
Water Closet wall. Replace with TBD
right-side flusher.
Women's Stable |55” wide, 59.5” deep |Reconfigure to be at | Steve Wargo 21.64
Restroom least 54" deep, 60”
Accessible Stall wide.
TBD
Women's Stable |Mounted even with |Move to 7-9” Steve Wargo 21.65
Restroom Toilet | accessible water forward of water
Paper Dispenser | closet. closet.
TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Women'’s Stable |Door is less than 32” Steve Wargo Shower is not 21.58
Shower Door wide. accessible. 21.66
TBD
Men's Stable Door is less than 32” Steve Wargo Shower is not 21.55
Shower Door wide. accessible.
TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Consolidated Communication Center Date 5/12/2020

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Accessible Rear grab-bars are Replace grab-bars Steve Wargo 22.01
Restrooms: Rear | only 24” long. with ones that are 22.03 September
Grab-bars Should be a at least 36” long. 22.06 2021
minimum of 36" 22.09
and extend 24” on
the open side and
12” on the closed
side.
Accessible Toilet paper Move toilet paper Steve Wargo 22.01 September
Restrooms: dispenser is dispenser so that it 22.03 2021
Toilet Paper mounted 14” away | is within 7-9” of the 22.06
Dispensers from the toilets, toilet.
should be 7-9”.
Accessible Mounted 21” away |Move toilet so that it | Steve Wargo 22.03
Restrooms from the side wall, | is 16-18” away from
Water Closet should be 16-18". the side wall.
TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Accessible Soap dispenser is Move soap Steve Wargo 22.16 September
Restrooms: Soap | 49” from the dispenser so that it 2021
Dispensers bottom to the floor, | is 48” to the floor.

should be no more

than 48”.
Van Accessible  |No van accessible Add a sign that says | Steve Wargo 22.07
parking parking sign on the | van accessible to

van accessible the parking space.

parking space. TBD
Interior Rooms  [Light switches are Move light switches | Steve Wargo 22.11
Light Switches higher than 48”. down so that they

are no more than
48" to the floor. TBD

Main Room Indoor ramp hand Add railing that Steve Wargo 22.12
Interior Ramp railing does not extends 12” past
Handrails extend at least 12” | the ends of the

past the ends of the | ramp. TBD

ramp.
Front Service counter is Move service Steve Wargo 22.14
Entrance/Lobby | 42” above the counter so that it is
Service Counter | ground, should be no more than 36”

no more than 36” above the ground. TBD

tall and at least 36”

wide.
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Target
. Person : ..
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Door closes faster Adjust door closer so | Steve Wargo 22.19 September
Restroom in than 5 seconds, that it takes at least 2021
Lobby: Door should take at least | 5 seconds to close.
Closer

5 seconds to close.
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Sheriff's Office Date 5/12/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Accessible Access aisle is Adjust accessible Steve Wargo 23.01
Parking Access shorter than 5ft, parking aisle so that 23.10
Aisle should be a itis at least 5 ft.

minimum of 5 ft. wide and add van TBD

wide; no van accessible parking

accessible parking sign.

sign.

Accessible Rear grab bar is only |Replace back grab Steve Wargo 23.13

Restrooms Rear | 19” and other is bars with a grab- 23.23
Grab-bars 24", should be a bars that are at

minimum of 36”. least 36" long. TBD

Interior Room Characters on room [Move room signs so | Steve Wargo 23.14 September

Signs signs are more than | that the highest 2021

60” to the bottom character is no

of the highest more than 60” to

character. the floor.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Coat hooks are Move coat hooks Steve Wargo 23.15 September
Restrooms Coat | higher than 48”. down so that they 23.16 2021
Hooks are no more than
48”.
Accessible Mirror is higher than [Move mirror down Steve Wargo 23.20
Restrooms 40" from the so that it is no more September
Mirrors bottom to the floor. | than 40” from the 2021

bottom to the floor.
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility

Fire Station HQ

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/8/2020

Department ACFM

Phone 352-451-5537

Comments Photo

Target
Completion Priority
Date

Accessible Toilet paper Move toilet paper Steve Wargo 24.01 September
Restroom in dispenser is more | dispenser so that it 2021
Lobby: Toilet than 9” from the is 7-9” away from
Paper Dispenser | toilet, should be 7- | the toilet.
9” away.
Accessible Water closet is Move toilet so that | Steve Wargo 24.02
Restroom in farther than 18” it is less than 18”
Lobby: Water from the wall, from the wall.
Closet should be 16-18” TBD
away from the
wall.
Back Assembly  |No marked spaces |Should have 1 Steve Wargo 24.19/24.20
Room: for wheelchairs. wheelchair space
Wheelchair for every 25 seats.
Spaces TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Does not have an Put sign on the Steve Wargo 24.21 September
Bathroom in accessible symbol restroom door that 2021
Lobby: on the restroom has an accessible
Accessible sign. symbol on it.
Symbol
Interior Door to |Door is less than Adjust doorway so | Steve Wargo 24.25
Conference 32” wide. that it is at least
Room 32” wide.
TBD

Accessible Paper towel Move paper towel | Steve Wargo 24.28 September
Restroom in dispenser is more | dispenser so that it 2021
Lobby: Paper than 48” above the | is no more than
Towel floor. 48",
Dispenser
Ramp to Main  |Ramp surface does |Adjust ramp Steve Wargo 24.29
Entrance not extend at least | handrails so that

12" beyond the the ramp extends

inside of the 12” beyond the TBD

handrail or have a | handrails or so

curb barrier of 4- that they have a

inch diameter curb barrier of 4

sphere. inches.
Building Access: [No elevatorsto all |[May require Steve Wargo 24.36
Elevators of the floors, only | elevator to access

main floor is all floors.

accessible. TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Accessible Door closes faster  |Adjust door closer | Steve Wargo 24.37 September
Bathroom in than 5 seconds. so that it takes at 2021
Lobby: Door least 5 seconds to
Closer close.
Inaccessible Do not have signs  |Add signs on Steve Wargo 24.38/24.39 September
Restroom Signs | pointing to the inaccessible 2021

accessible restrooms

restrooms. directing to the

nearest accessible
restroom.
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ADA Transition Plan

5/18/2020

Facility Public Works Warehouse Date

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Office Doors Narrower than 32”, [Replace handles Steve Wargo Widening doors would | 25.11
Handles require with accessible require major 25.12
gripping and hardware. Widen remodeling. 25.13
twisting. doors. 25.14 TBD
Accessible Not marked as Install sign indicating | Steve Wargo 25.01 September
Entrance accessible. an accessible 2021
entrance.
Non-Accessible No signs directing Install signs Steve Wargo 25.10 September
Entrances toward accessible indicating direction 2021

entrance.

of accessible
entrance.
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Target

. Person . ..
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible No van accessible Reconfigure parking |Steve Wargo May need to pave 25.02
Parking spaces, only 2 to add avan additional path to new
accessible spaces accessible space. accessible lane.
for 60 car lot. Should be 3 TBD
accessible spaces.
Entrance Mat Not secured to floor. (Secure or remove Steve Wargo 25.04 September
mat. 2021
All Light Mounted 50” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 25.05
Switches ground.
TBD
Lobby Water Water fountain not |Replace with Steve Wargo 25.06
Fountain accessible. accessible water
fountain. May need
to relocate or move TBD
other items.
Service Counter |Is 41” tall, doesn’t Remodel to make Steve Wargo Service counter and 25.16
have an accessible accessible. window built into wall.
section. Requires renovation.
TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Entrance Ramp |Is blocked in two, 2” Steve Wargo 25.15
Handrail segments by roof
supports.
TBD
Women's Requires more than |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 25.22 September
Restroom Door | 5lbs of force to door closer. 2021
open. Closes in less
than 5 seconds.
Women's Mounted 47” above ([Lower to 40”. Steve Wargo 25.17
Accessible ground.
Mirror
TBD
Women's Flush control on Replace with water | Steve Wargo 25.21
Accessible closed side. closet with right
Water Closet side flusher.
TBD
Women's Doesn’t have Install handles on Steve Wargo 25.20 September
Accessible Stall handles on both both sides. Install 2021

Door

sides. Not self-
closing.

door closer.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Women's Not enough Move obstructions Steve Wargo 25.18
Accessible Stall maneuvering room. | between water
closet and sink.

TBD
Men's Mounted 47” above |[Lower to 40”. Steve Wargo May need to relocate 25.07
Accessible ground. soap dispenser.
Mirror

TBD
Men's Doesn’t have Install handles on Steve Wargo Has makeshift bungee | 25.08 September
Accessible Stall handles on both both sides. Install door closer using coat 2021
Door sides. Not self- door closer. hanger. (coat hanger

closing. will be moved.)

Men's Mounted 65” above |Lower to 48" Steve Wargo 25.08 September
Accessible Stall ground. 2021
Coat Hook
Men's Flush control is Replace water closet | Steve Wargo 25.09
Accessible mounted on closed | with right side
Water Closet side. flusher.

TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Date

Facility Public Works Fleet Building 5/18/2020

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Accessible Not located on Reconfigure parking | Steve Wargo Placed between Main | 26.11
Parking closest path. No to be closer to building and fleet. 26.13
indicated path to entrance. Main building has 26.14
building. Must cross required spaces in 26.15 TBD
parking lot. front lot, this is only
fleet accessible
parking.
“Women’s” This is the only Make unisex Steve Wargo Men’s restroom is not | 26.02
Accessible accessible restroom. Replace accessible, cannot be
Restroom. Restroom. Not sign with ADA converted without TBD
marked accessible, | accessible sign major remodeling.
no raised mounted on wall,
characters or latch side.
braille.
Accessible Closes in less than 5 |[Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 26.02 September

Restroom Door

seconds.

door closer.

2021
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Mounted 65” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo May need to move 26.03 September
Restroom Paper | ground. soap dispenser and 2021
Towel Dispenser wall mounted metal
plate.
Accessible Seat is 16” from Replace water closet | Steve Wargo 26.04
Restroom Water | ground, flush with seat 17-19”,
Closet control on closed and flusher on right
side. side. TBD
Accessible Doesn’t have 12” Move the above Steve Wargo 26.04
Restroom Rear clearance above. mounted shelf up
Grab Bar to give proper
clearance. TBD
“Men’s” Non- Doesn’t point to Replace with ADA Steve Wargo Located in narrow 32” | 26.12
Accessible accessible accessible sign, path. (See next item.)
Restroom Sign restroom, have directional sign,
raised characters mount on wall, TBD
and braille. latch side.
Path to Break Path is 32” wide. Widen to 36”. Steve Wargo Would require major 26.16
Room remodeling. 26.12
TBD
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Target

. Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Waiting Room / [No wheelchair Move furniture to Steve Wargo 26.10 September
Lobby spaces. create wheelchair 2021
space.
Lobby Water Fountain is not Replace with an Steve Wargo 26.09
Fountain accessible. accessible fountain,
relocate to a place
with proper TBD
clearance.
Lobby, Entrance, |Not secured to floor. [Secure or remove Steve Wargo 4 mats: 2in 26.07
Hallway, Rear mats. lobby/entrance, 1 in 26.08
Door Mats narrow hall to break 26.16
room, 1 at narrow rear | 26.17
exit. TBD
All Light Mounted 50” above |Lower to 48". Steve Wargo 26.06
Switches ground.
TBD
Path to Rear Exit [Narrower than 36”. [Rearrange furniture |Steve Wargo 26.17
Less than 18” to create space.
maneuvering space
on latch side of TBD
door.
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Target
Person &

Access Issue Solution Comments Photo Completion Priority

Responsible

Date

Service Counter |No accessible Replace with Steve Wargo 26.18
portion of counter. | counter that has a
36" tall and 36”

wide section. TBD
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Facility

ADA Transition Plan

Public Works Main Building

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/12/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Conference Door knob requires  |Replace with ADA Steve Wargo 27.01 September

Room A South gripping and approved handle. 2021

Door twisting.
Conference 26.5” clearance Raise table .5” (if Steve Wargo 27.02

Room B Table underneath table. possible) or

replace.
TBD

Non-accessible Do not have signs Install directional Steve Wargo 27.05 September

Restrooms directing towards signs. 2021

accessible
restrooms.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Rear Entrance Top platform 59” Widen Platform 1”. | Steve Wargo May be possible to 27.06

Ramp wide. No rail on Install rail on add 4” high barrierto | 27.32
building side. No building side. existing rails. 27.33
barrier at 4” high. Replace handrail to TBD

include 4” high
barrier.

Rear Entrance No sign marking as  |Install “Accessible Steve Wargo 27.07 September
an accessible Entrance” sign. 2021
entrance.

Side Accessible  |No sign marking as Install “Accessible Steve Wargo 27.17 September

Entrance an accessible Entrance” sign. 2021
entrance.

Side Non- No sign directing Install directional Steve Wargo 27.18 September

Accessible toward accessible sign. 2021

Entrance entrances.

All Room Signs  [Baseline of Move so characters | Steve Wargo 27.19
characters is 64” are 48-60" above 27.20
above ground. ground. Mount on
Most mounted on wall, latch side of TBD

wrong side of door.

door.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Most Office Require gripping and [Replace with Steve Wargo 27.20 September
Door Knobs twisting. accessible door 2021
hardware.
Waiting Room. |No wheelchair Move furniture to Steve Wargo 27.22 September
spaces designated. | create wheelchair 2021
accessible space.
Water Fountains |No water fountain Move shorter water |Steve Wargo Taller water fountain is | 27.23
for standing fountain so spout is currently accessible. 27.24
persons. 38-43” from Shorter water fountain | 27.25
ground. is too short to be TBD
accessible.
Accessible No signs indicating  |Install signs to Steve Wargo 27.03
Restroom Signs | the restrooms are indicate restrooms 27.04
accessible. are accessible.
TBD
Men's Door requires more |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 27.04 September
Accessible than 5lbs to open, door closer. 2021

Restroom Door

closes in less than 5
seconds.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men’s Restroom |[Extends 22” to open [Replace with proper |Steve Wargo Sink prevents 27.10
Rear Grab Bar side, less than 1.5” | length bar. installing bar to extend | 27.11

clearance 24”. Need to move

underneath. sink. Side and rear bar TBD

are 1 piece.

Men’s Restroom [Mounted 32.5” Move to be 33-36” Steve Wargo Side and rear barare | 27.08
Side Grab Bar above ground. 1” above ground. 1 piece. (Needs to be 27.09

clearance replaced, see above

underneath. item.) TBD
Men’s Restroom [Mounted 67” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 27.12
Accessible Stall ground. September
Coat Hook 2021
Men’s Restroom [Mounted 48” above [Move to 40”. Steve Wargo May require moving 27.13
Accessible Stall ground. soap dispenser.
Mirror

TBD

Men’s Restroom |[Mounted 13” Move to 7-9” Steve Wargo 27.16 September
Toilet Paper forward of water forward of water 2021
Dispenser closet. closet.
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Target

. Person : ..
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men’s Restroom [Doesn’t have Install handles on Steve Wargo 27.14 September

Accessible Stall handles. Not self- both sides of door. 27.15 2021

Door closing. Install door closer.

Women's Closes in less than 5 |[Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 27.04 September

Accessible seconds. Requires door closer. 2021

Restroom Door more than 5lbs of
force to open.

Women's Mounted 48” above [Move to 40”. Steve Wargo May need to move 27.27

Restroom ground. soap dispenser.

Accessible Stall

Mirror TBD
Women's Mounted 67” above |Move to 48”". Steve Wargo 27.30 September
Restroom ground. 2021
Accessible Stall

Coat Hook

Women's Doesn’t have Install handles on Steve Wargo 27.29 September
Restroom handles on both both sides. Install 27.30 2021
Accessible Stall sides. Not self- door closer.

Door closing.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Women's Mounted 32.5” Move bar up to 33- | Steve Wargo Side and rear barare | 27.28
Restroom Side above ground. Only | 36”. 1 piece. (Needs to be 27.34
Grab Bar 1” clearance replaced, see next

underneath. item.) TBD
Women's Only extends 22” to  [Replace with proper |Steve Wargo Sink prevents 27.31
Restroom Rear open side. Less length bar. installing bar to extend
Grab Bar than 1.5” clearance 24”. Need to move

underneath. sink. Side and rear bar TBD

are 1 piece.

Women's Mounted 13” Move to 7-9”. Steve Wargo 27.28 September
Restroom forward of water 2021
Accessible Stall closet.
Toilet Paper
Dispenser
Elevators No elevator or other Steve Wargo TBD

access to 2™ floor.
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Facility

Alachua County Jail

ADA Transition Plan

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date

5/14/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Light Switches Higher than 48”. Move light switches | Steve Wargo 28.07
down to 48”.
TBD
Bond Counter Taller than 36”. Move counter so Steve Wargo 28.18
that it is no more
than 36” above the
ground. TBD
Accessible Door handles not Replace hardware Steve Wargo 28.25 September
Bathroom Door | accessible; require on doors with 2021
Handles twisting of the accessible
wrists. hardware.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Accessible Room |No braille or raised |[Replace room signs | Steve Wargo 28.47 September
Signs characters. with signs that have 28.48 2021

raised characters

and braille.
Accessible Sinks pipes are not  |Insulate sink pipes in | Steve Wargo 28.53 September
Bathrooms Sink | insulated. accessible 28.54 2021
Pipes bathrooms.
Women's Soap dispenser Move soap Steve Wargo 28.56 September
Accessible higher than 48”. dispensers down to 2021
Restrooms: Soap 48” maximum.
Dispensers
Accessible Stall door handle not |Replace stall door Steve Wargo 28.59 September
Restroom Stall accessible and hardware with 2021
Doors doors are not self- accessible handles

closing. and make doors

self-closing.
Inaccessible No signs indicating  |Put signs directing Steve Wargo 28.58 September
Restroom Signs | where accessible toward accessible 2021

restrooms are. restrooms at
inaccessible
restrooms.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Coat hooks taller Move coat hooks Steve Wargo 28.60 September
Restroom Coat than 48”. down to 48”. 2021
Hooks
Main Elevator Missing tactile star  |Put a sign with Steve Wargo 28.62
First Floor on first floor tactile star on
elevator entrance. elevator first floor
sign. TBD
Accessible Toilet paper Move toilet paper so | Steve Wargo 28.64 September
Restroom Toilet | dispenser is less that it is 7-9” away 2021
Paper than 7” from toilet. | from toilet.
Should be between
7 and 9”.
Van Accessible  [Missing van Put van accessible Steve Wargo 28.65
Parking Spaces accessible parking parking signs on
signs. van accessible
parking spaces. TBD
Front Lobby Water fountain Move water Steve Wargo 28.67
Water Fountain | spout higher than fountain down so
36". that spout is no
more than 36”. TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Locker Rooms in [Benches are only 9” [Replace benches Steve Wargo 28.73
Bathrooms: deep, should be 20- | with new benches
Benches 24” deep and have | that are 20-24”

some back support | deep with back TBD

or be affixed to a support.

wall.
Women'’s Flush control is Move flush control Steve Wargo 28.75
Accessible located on the to opposite side of
Restroom: Flush | closed side, should | toilet.
Control be on the open TBD

side.
Entrance to Door closer is faster |Adjust door closer so | Steve Wargo 28.76 September
Female Pods: than 5 seconds. that it takes at least 2021
Door Closer 5 seconds to close.
Front Service Service counter is Rearrange front Steve Wargo 28.78
Counter only 25.5” wide, service counter so

should be at least that a portion of it

36” wide. is at least 36” wide TBD

and no more than
36" tall.

Jail Cells Less than 5% of the  |Adjust cells so that Steve Wargo
Accessibility cells are ADA at least 5% are ADA

accessible. accessible.

TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Fire Station 20 Date 5/20/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Main Entrance  |[Closes in less than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 2021 29.04
Door seconds. door closer.
TBD
Accessible Closes in less than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 2021 29.03
Restroom Door | seconds. door closer.
TBD
Accessible Flush Control on Replace water closet | Steve Wargo 29.01
Restroom Water | closed side. with right side flush
Closet control.
TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Accessible Grab bar shorter Replace with 36” Steve Wargo 29.01
Restroom Rear than 36”. grab bar.
Grab Bar

TBD
Accessible Grab bar extends Move bar 12” from | Steve Wargo Grab bar proper 29.01
Restroom Side 43” from rear wall. | rear wall. length, needs to be
Grab Bar 12" from rear wall.

TBD
Accessible Mounted less than  [Move to 7-9” from Steve Wargo 29.01
Restroom Toilet | 7” from water front of water
Paper Dispenser | closet. closet.

TBD

147



ADA Transition Plan

Facility Fire Station 23 Date 5/13/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Main Entrance  |Not secured to floor. [Secure or remove Steve Wargo 30.01
Mat mat.
TBD
Main Entrance Door closes in less Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 30.12
Door than 5 seconds. door closer.
TBD
Men’s Restroom [Mounted over Move to 44” above |Steve Wargo No soap dispenser in 30.02
Soap Dispenser | counter, 48” above | ground, over men’s accessible stall.
ground. counter.
TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Restroom |[Pipes are not Install insulation. Steve Wargo 30.03
Sink insulated.
TBD
Men’s Restroom [Does not have raised | Replace with ADA Steve Wargo 30.05
Sign characters and approved sign,
braille. Mounted on | mount on wall latch
door. side of door. TBD
Men’s Restroom [Closes in less than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 30.05
Door seconds. door closer.
TBD
Men’s Restroom |Extends 20 inches Move 4 inches to Steve Wargo Bar is proper length. 30.04
Rear Grab Bar from center of left. Sink needs to be 30.19
water closet to moved for clearance. 8
open side. Inches of clear space TBD
to move sink.
Men’s Restroom |Extends 45” from Move forward 12" Steve Wargo Bar is proper length. 30.06
Side Grab Bar rear wall. from rear wall, so
that is extends 54”
from rear wall. TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men’s Does not have Install handle on Steve Wargo 30.07
Accessible Stall handles on both inside of stall door
Door sides and is not and door closer.

self-closing. TBD
Women's Doesn’t have raised |Replace with ADA Steve Wargo 30.09
Restroom Sign characters and approved sign,

braille. Mounted on | mount on wall latch

door. side of door. TBD
Women's Closes in less than 5 |[Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 30.09
Restroom Door | seconds. door closer.

TBD
Women's Pipes underneath Install insulation. Steve Wargo 30.11
Restroom Sink are not insulated.
TBD

Women’s Soap |Mounted above sink |Move dispensersto |Steve Wargo May also reposition 30.10
Dispensers. and counter, 48” be 44” above above open ground 30.15

above ground. ground, over and mount at 48”". TBD

counter.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Women's Mounted 53” above |Move to be 44” Steve Wargo May also reposition 30.10
Restroom Paper | ground, over above ground, over above open ground
Towel counter. counter. and mount at 48”. TBD
Dispenser.
Women's Extends 20 inches Move 4 inches to Steve Wargo Bar is proper length. 30.15
Restroom Rear from center of right. Sink needs to be 30.18
Grab Bar water closet to moved for clearance. 8
open side. Inches of clear space TBD
to move sink.
Women's Extends 45” from Move forward 12” Steve Wargo Bar is proper length. 30.15
Restroom Side rear wall. from rear wall, so
Grab Bar that is extends 54”
from rear wall. TBD
Women's Mounted 19” from  |Move so centerline | Steve Wargo 30.08
Restroom side wall. Flush of water closet is 30.15
Accessible control on closed 16-18” from side
Water Closet side. wall. Replace TBD
flusher with right
side flush control.
Women's Mounted directly Move to be 7-9” Steve Wargo 30.08
Restroom Toilet | next to water forward of water 30.15
Paper Dispenser | closet. closet.
TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Women'’s Doesn’t have Install handle on Steve Wargo 30.13
Restroom handles on both inside of stall door. 30.14
Accessible Stall sides and is not Install door closer.
Door self-closing. TBD
Women's Mounted 63” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 30.13
Restroom Coat ground.
Hook

TBD
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Facility

Fire Station 24

ADA Transition Plan

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/13/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Path from Path has become Regrade pathway to |Steve Wargo Already marked out 31.07
Accessible uneven. even out. with cones and yellow
Parking to Main paint.
Entrance TBD
Main Entrance Door closes in less Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 31.03
Door than 5 seconds. door closer.
TBD
Room Signs Baseline of character |Lower signs so Steve Wargo 31.04
is 62” above characters are 48-
ground. 60”. TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Light switches Switches mounted Relocate switches. Steve Wargo Many but not all 31.05
higher than 48" switches are above 31.06
48”.
TBD
Accessible Doesn’t have Install handle. Steve Wargo 31.02
Restroom Stall handles on inside of
Door door.
TBD
Accessible Door handle Move handle to 48” | Steve Wargo May need to move 31.01
Restroom Door | mounted 50” above lock or replace door.
ground.
TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Fire Station 25 Date 5/20/2020

Contact Person Steve Wargo

Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Mat not secured to  (Secure or remove Steve Wargo 32.01
Entrance Mat floor. mat.
TBD
Accessible Closes in less than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 32.02
Entrance seconds. Less than | door closer. Extend
18” maneuvering porch for
space next to door maneuvering space. TBD
handle.
Right-Side Mounted 65” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 32.07

Restroom Coat
Hook

ground.

TBD
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Target
Person &

Access Issue Solution Comments Photo Completion Priority

R ibl
esponsible Date

Right-Side Mounted 52” above |Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 32.08
Restroom Paper | ground.

Towel Dispenser
TBD

Left-Side Mounted 52” above |Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 32.09
Restroom Paper | ground.

Towel Dispenser TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Fire Station 30 Date 5/14/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Women's Mounted 68” above |Move to 48”". Steve Wargo 33.06
Restroom Coat ground.
Hook
TBD
Women and Mounted 50” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 33.18
men’s Paper ground.
Towel
Dispensers TBD
Women’s Water |Flush control on Replace with right-  |Steve Wargo 33.14
Closet closed side. side flusher.
TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Restroom [Pipes underneath Install insulation. Steve Wargo 33.12
Sink are not insulated.

TBD
Men'’s Stall Door [Doesn’t have Install handles on Steve Wargo 33.08
handles on both both sides of stall 33.09
sides. Not self- door. Install stall 33.11

closing. door closer. TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Fire Station 33 Date 5/20/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Front Entrance [Door closes in less Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 34.07
Door than 5 seconds. door closer.
TBD
Living Room Door |Handles are 49” Replace door so that | Steve Wargo 34.05
above ground. handle is 48” max.
TBD
Accessible Mounted 63” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 34.02
Restroom Coat ground.
Hook
TBD
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Target
Person &

Access Issue Solution Comments Photo Completion Priority

Responsible

Date

Accessible Mounted 11” from  |Move to be 7-9”. Steve Wargo 34.04
Restroom Toilet | front of water
Paper Dispenser | closet.

TBD

Rear (North) 1” lip between Bevel lip. Steve Wargo 34.06
Entrance. pathway and door.

TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Fire Station 40 Date 5/19/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Mat is not secured  (Secure or remove Steve Wargo 35.01
Restroom Mat to floor. mat.
TBD
Accessible No marked access Reconfigure parking | Steve Wargo 35.02
Parking Space. aisle. for an access aisle
TBD
Accessible Pipes under sink are |Install insulation. Steve Wargo 35.03
Restroom Sink not insulated.
TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Fire Station 41 Date 5/21/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Departmenlt ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Mirror mounted 41” |Move to be 40” max. | Steve Wargo 36.02
Restroom Mirror | from reflective
surface to ground. TBD
Main Entrance Entrance mat not Secure or remove Steve Wargo 36.03
secured to floor. mat.

TBD
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Facility

Contact Person

Email

Fire Station 60

ADA Transition Plan

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/21/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

secured.

Parking No marked Reconfigure parking | Steve Wargo 37.08
accessible parking to include 1 van
spaces. accessible space, TBD
access aisle and
sign.
Parking Running slope of Regrade or replace Steve Wargo 37.09
path greater than with proper curb
1:20” ramp. TBD
Main entrance Door closes faster Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 37.01
than 5 seconds, door closer. Secure
entrance mats not mats to floor. TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Hallway door 10” maneuvering Remove door or Steve Wargo Separates front from 37.07
space on handle remodel to create bunks and restrooms.
side of door. 18" of maneuvering TBD
clearance.
Men’s Restroom [Mounted 43” above [Move mirror to be Steve Wargo Soap dispenser and 2 37.02
Mirror ground to reflective | 40” from ground. power outlets in way.
surface. May need to replace TBD
with 2 smaller mirrors.
Men’s Restroom [Doesn’t have inside [Install handle on Steve Wargo 37.04
Accessible Stall handle, coat hook inside, remount 37.05
Door mounted 63” above | coat hook at 48”. TBD
ground.
Men’s Restroom |[Mounted 20” from  |Move to be 16-18" Steve Wargo 37.03
Accessible side wall. from side wall to
Water Closet. center of water TBD
closet.
Men’s Restroom |Extends 46” from Move bar to be 12” | Steve Wargo Bar is long enough, 37.03
Side Grab Bar rear wall. away from rear wall should be mounted
so that it extends 12" from rear wall. TBD

54”.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Restroom |Pipes under sinks are |Install insulation. Steve Wargo 2 sinks 37.06
Sinks not insulated.
TBD
Men’s Restroom [Doesn’t have raised, |Replace with Steve Wargo 37.13
Sign contrasting accessible sign, 37.14
characters, braille, mount 48-60” on
and is mounted 61” | wall, latch side. TBD
on door.
Women's Doesn’t have raised, | Replace with Steve Wargo 37.15
Restroom Sign contrasting accessible sign,
characters, braille, mount 48-60” on TBD
and is mounted 61” | wall, latch side.
on door.
Women's Pipes under sink Install insulation. Steve Wargo 37.11
Restroom Sink aren’t insulated.
TBD
Women's Mounted 20” from  [Move to be 16-18” Steve Wargo 37.10
Water Closet side wall. from center of
water closet to side TBD

wall.
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Person Vel
Access Issue Solution

: Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Women's Side Extends 46” from Move bar to be 12” | Steve Wargo Bar is long enough, 37.10
Grab Bar rear wall. away from rear wall should be mounted
so that it extends 12" from rear wall. TBD
54",
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Facility

Fire Station 80

ADA Transition Plan

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/13/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Accessible Accessible Parking Replace Accessible Steve Wargo May need to be 38.01
Parking Sign shorter than parking sign mount. moved when
60”. reconfiguring parking. TBD
Accessible Accessible parking Reconfigure parking | Steve Wargo May need to pave 38.02
Parking space is not van spaces. additional pathway for
accessible and has accessible parking TBD
no access aisle. aisle.
Main Entrance Door closes faster Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 38.07

Door

than 5 seconds.

door closer.

TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Restroom [Sign is mounted on  [Replace sign. Mount | Steve Wargo Convert to accessible 38.05
Sign door. Does not on wall next to unisex restroom.
have braille, raised | door, latch side. Install accessible sign.
and contrasting TBD
characters.
Men’s Restroom [Restroom door Replace with ADA Steve Wargo 38.05
Door handle requires approved handle.
gripping and
twisting to open. TBD
Men’s Restroom [Restroom door Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 38.05
Door closes in less than 5 | door closer.
seconds.
TBD
Men’s Restroom |Coat hooks are Remount coat hooks | Steve Wargo 3 coat hooks: 38.06
Coat Hooks mounted higher at 48”. 2 mounted on wall 38.10
than 48". 1 mounted on stall 38.11
door TBD
Men’s Restroom [Pipes under sinks are |Install insulation. Steve Wargo 2 sinks 38.09
Sinks nor insulated.
TBD
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Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target
Completion

Date

Priority

Men’s Restroom |[Accessible stall less  [Reconfigure Stall Steve Wargo May require removal 38.06
Stall than 60” wide, door | walls, include stall of urinal. 38.14

not self-closing, door closer and TBD

doesn’t have handles on both

handles on both sides of door.

sides.
Men’s Restroom |Water closet Remount water Steve Wargo Currently mounted 38.06
Water Closet mounted more closet so centerline 20” from side wall.

than 18” from side | is 16-18” from side TBD

wall. wall.
Unisex Sign is not mounted |Remount sign on Steve Wargo 38.04
Restroom Sign on wall, latch side. wall, latch side.

TBD
Unisex Water closet doesn’t |Remodel restroom Steve Wargo May remodel men’s 38.03
Restroom Water | have 60” width to move block wall, restroom to be unisex | 38.12
Closet clearance. and reconfigure or accessible and make 38.13 TBD
remove shower. this restroom non-
accessible.
Unisex Pipes under sink are |Install insulation. Steve Wargo May not be required if | 38.08
Restroom not insulated. made into non-
Sink accessible restroom.
TBD
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Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target
Completion

Date

Priority

Unisex Dispenser mounted [Remount 7-9” from | Steve Wargo May not be required if | 38.03
Restroom 10” from front of front of water made into non-
Toilet Paper water closet. closet. accessible restroom.
Dispenser TBD
Unisex Water closet seat Replace with Steve Wargo May not be required if | 38.03
Restroom Water | 20” above floor, accessible water made into non-
Closet flush control on closet thatis 17-19” accessible restroom. TBD

closed side. and flush control on

right side.

Unisex Restroom door Adjust or replace Steve Wargo May not be required if | 38.04
Restroom Door | closesinless than5 | door closer. made into non-

seconds. accessible restroom.

TBD

Unisex Restroom door Replace with ADA Steve Wargo May not be required if | 38.04
Restroom Door | handle requires approved handle. made into non-

gripping and accessible restroom.

twisting to open. TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Fire Station 81 Date 5/13/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Pathway to Pathway pads are Grade pathway. Steve Wargo Should be able to grind | 39.01
Main Entrance not even, creates down higher pathway
from Accessible | large bump in pad. TBD
Parking pathway.
Main Entrance Door closes faster Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 39.03
Door than 5 seconds. door closer.
TBD
Accessible Pipes under sink are |Install insulation. Steve Wargo 39.04
Restroom Sink not insulated.
TBD
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Target

. Person : ..
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Rear support bar Replace rear grab Steve Wargo Rear and side grab bar | 39.05

Restroom Rear does not extend 24 | bar. are one unit, must 39.06
Support Bar inches from center replace with another TBD

of water closet to “combo” or 2 pieces.

open side.
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Fire Station 82 Date 5/13/2020
Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM
Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target
. Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Dispenser mounted | Remount toilet Steve Wargo 40.1
Restroom Toilet | too close to water paper dispenser 7-
Paper Dispenser | closet. 9” from front of
water closet. TBD
Accessible Pipes under sink are |Install covers. Steve Wargo 40.03
Restroom Sink not covered.
TBD

Accessible Dispenser Mounted |Remount dispenser | Steve Wargo 40.04
Restroom Paper | higher than 48”. with operable parts
Towel Dispenser at 48”.

TBD
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Rear grab baris less [Replace with barat |Steve Wargo Needs to extend from | 40.05
Restroom Rear than 36” long. least 36” long. center of water closet: | 40.06
Grab Bar TBD
12” to closed side
24” to open side

Accessible Flush Control is Replace water closet | Steve Wargo 40.07
Restroom Flush | located on closed with flush control
Control side. on right side. TBD
Accessible Restroom door Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 40.08
Restroom Door | closesinless than5 | door closer.

seconds.

TBD
Accessible Coat hook mounted [Remount coat hook |Steve Wargo 40.08
Restroom Coat higher than 48”. at 48”.
Hook
TBD

Front Counter Front Counter does |Add or replace Steve Wargo 40.09

not have a section counter that has

that is accessible. section that is 36" TBD

tall and wide.

174






ADA Transition Plan

Facility

Copeland Park

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person

Responsible

Date 5/29/2020

Department ACFM

Phone 352-451-5537

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Route to No accessible paved |Add a sidewalk that | Steve Wargo 41.10 TBD
Pavilion from route to the goes from the 41.14
Accessible pavilion. accessible parking
Parking to the pavilion.

Right Restroom  [Rear grab-bar Move rear grab-bar | Steve Wargo 41.02 TBD
Rear Grab-bar extends 20” on the | over so that it 41.03

open side of the
water closet,
should be at least
24”. Less than 1.5”
of clearance under
rear grab-bar.

extends at least 24”
on the open side of
the water closet,
may need to move
sink in order to
make room. Move
objects so that
there is 1.5” of
clearance under
rear grab-bar.



mailto:swargo@alachuacounty.us

Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Right Restroom  |Toilet paper Move toilet paper Steve Wargo 41.22 TBD

Toilet Paper dispenser is only 4” | dispenser so that it
Dispenser away from toilet, is 7-9” away from

should be 7-9”. the toilet.
Right Restroom |Threshold is %” and |Adjust threshold so | Steve Wargo 41.04 TBD
and Left not beveled. Must that it is no more
Restroom: be no more than %” | than %”.
Thresholds or be beveled.
Right Restroom ([There are no soap Add soap dispensers | Steve Wargo 41.17 TBD
and Left dispensers in both that are 48” above
Restroom: Soap | restrooms. the ground.
Dispensers
Left Restroom Less than 1.5” of Move objects below | Steve Wargo 41.08 TBD
Rear Grab-bar clearance below grab-bar so that 41.09

rear grab-bar of lest | there is at least 1.5”

restroom water of clearance.

closet.
Left and Right Signs do not have Get new restroom Steve Wargo 41.15 TBD
Restroom Signs | raised characters or | signs that have

braille, and are not | raised characters

mounted on the and braille and

latch side of the mount them on the

wall. latch side of the

door.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Pavilion Tables [Top of the tables at [Replace tables with | Steve Wargo 41.19 TBD

the pavilion are 27” | new ones that are

and only have 25” 28-34” tall and

of clearance have 27” of

underneath. Should | clearance

be 28-34” tall and underneath.

have at least 27” of

clearance

underneath.
Left Restroom: [The flush controlis  [Move flush control Steve Wargo 41.07 TBD

Flush Control

located on the
closed side of the
water closet.

so that it is located
on the open side of
the water closet.
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ADA Transition Plan

5/29/2020

Facility Cynthia Moore Chestnut Park Date

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person

Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Men and Signs do not have Replace signs with Steve Wargo 42.04 TBD
Women's raised characters or | signs that have
Restroom Signs braille, and are not | braille and raised

mounted in the characters, and

latch side of the mount them on the

door. latch side of the

door.

Men and Door requires more |Adjust door or Steve Wargo Only left restroom 42.15 TBD
Women's than 5lbs of force replace door so door closer is faster 42.20

Restroom Door
Closers

to open and closes
in less than 5
seconds.

that it requires less
than 5 Ibs. of
strength to open
and adjust the door
closer so that it
takes at least 5
seconds to close.

than 5 seconds.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men and Toilet paper Move the toilet Steve Wargo 42.17 TBD

Women'’s Toilet | dispenser is not 7- paper dispenser so 42.22
Paper 9” away from the that it is 7-9” away
Dispensers toilet. from the toilet.
Men and Missing mirrors. Put mirrors in the Steve Wargo May not be required. 42.18 TBD
Women'’s restroom that are 42.23
Mirrors mounted no more

than 40” above the

ground.
Men and Soap dispensers are |Move soap Steve Wargo 42.19 TBD
Women'’s Soap higher than 48” dispensers so that 42.21
Dispensers above the ground. they are no higher

than 48" above the

ground.
Pavilion Tables [Table surface Replace tables or Steve Wargo Only 5% of seats need | 42.08 TBD

extends 6.5” off the
side of the table, it
should extend 17-
25" off the edge so
that there is
accessible knee
space.

adjust tables so
that the edge
extends 17-25" off
the side of the
table.

to be accessible.
Replace 2 tables.
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Earl P. Powers Park Date 5/19/2020

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Route to No paved or Add an accessible Steve Wargo 43.04 TBD
Pavilion accessible route to | walkway that leads
the pavilion. from the accessible
parking to the
pavilion.

Men and Pipes below the Insulate pipes below | Steve Wargo 43.05 TBD
Women’s sinks are not sinks. 43.11
Restrooms: Sink | insulated.

Pipes
Men and No soap dispensers |Either add accessible | Steve Wargo 43.05 TBD
Women's in accessible stalls, | soap dispensersin 43.07
Soap dispensers | other soap the accessible stalls 43.11
dispensers are or adjust the other 43.13
more than 48” tall. | soap dispensers so
that they are no
more than 48" to
the ground.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men and Restroom signs for  [Replace signs with Steve Wargo 43.06 TBD
Women's men and women’s new signs that are 43.12
Restroom Signs | bathrooms are not faded so that

faded and the text | the text contrasts

does not contrast with the

with the background.

background.
Men and Both Women and Adjust thresholds of | Steve Wargo 43.08 TBD
Women's Men restroom both restrooms so 43.09
Bathroom thresholds are that they are no
Thresholds almost 1” tall with taller than %4” or are

no bevels, they beveled.

should be no taller

than %”.
Men’s Toilet Men’s toilet paper  |Move toilet paper Steve Wargo 43.10 TBD
Paper Dispenser | dispenseris 11” dispenser so that it

from the toilet, it is 7-9” away from

should be 7-9” the toilet.

away.
Men and Men and women’s  |Adjust stall doors so | Steve Wargo 43.15 TBD
Women’s stall doors are not that they are self- 43.16
Accessible self-closing and do | closing and add 43.17
Restrooms: Stall | not have handles handles to both 43.18
Doors on both sides. sides.
Men and Men and women’s  |[Move both grab-bars | Steve Wargo 43.19 TBD 8
Women's accessible side so they are 12" 43.20
Restrooms: grab-bars are more | from the rear wall,

Accessible Stall
Side Grab-bars

than 12” from the
rear wall.

and extend 54”
beyond the rear
wall.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Water Fountain |(Water fountain Move water Steve Wargo 43.14 TBD

spout is 38” above | fountain down so

the ground, should | that the spoutis no

be no more than more than 36”

36" above the above the ground.

ground.
Men and Men and women’s  |Adjust both door Steve Wargo 43.12 TBD
Women's restroom doors closers so that the

Restrooms: Door
Closers

close faster than 5
seconds.

door takes at least
5 seconds to close.
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Kanapaha Botanical Gardens Date 5/22/2020

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Women's Flush control is Move the flush Steve Wargo 44.05 TBD
Accessible Stall: | located on the control so that it is
Flush Control closed side of the located on the open
water closet. side of the water
closet.
Women’s The accessible stall  |Adjust the stall door | Steve Wargo 44.11 TBD
Accessible Stall door is not self- so that it is self-
Door closing. closing.
Lobby Service The service counter |Adjust the service Steve Wargo 44.09 TBD
Counter is taller than 36”. counter at the main
entrance so that a
portion of it is no
more than 36” tall
and at least 36”
long.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible The accessible Adjust the parking Steve Wargo 44.10 TBD
Parking Sign parking sign is less sign so that the
than 60” above the | bottom of the sign
ground. is at least 60” to the
ground.
Water Fountain [The water fountain  |Move the water Steve Wargo 44.12 TBD
at the spout is more than | fountain so that the
Restrooms 36" to the ground. spout is no more
than 36” to the
ground.
Men’s Restroom |Located 19” from Move so the Steve Wargo 44.18 TBD
Accessible side wall. centerline of water
Water Closet closet is 16-18”
from side wall.
Men’s Restroom |Not self-closing, Install door closer, Steve Wargo Maneuvering 44.20 TBD
Accessible Stall doesn’t have install inside clearance is blocked by | 44.21
Door handles on inside, handle. sinks. There is free 44.22
doesn’t have 18” space to maneuver
clearance on pull under sink counter.
side.
Men’s Restroom [Hand dryer is Relocate or install Steve Wargo Paper towel 44.15 TBD
Hand Dryer located within new accessible dispensers are not in 44.16
swing of restroom hand dryer. use. No hand dryerin | 44.17

entrance door.

accessible stall.
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Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Photo

Target
Completion
Date

Priority

Women’s
Restroom Hand
Dryer

Hand dryer is
located within
swing of restroom
entrance door.

Relocate or install
new accessible
hand dryer.

Steve Wargo

Paper towel
dispensers are not in
use. No hand dryer in
accessible stall.

44.07

TBD
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility

Jonesville Rotary Park

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person

Responsible

Date 5/21/2020

Department ACFM

Phone 352-451-5537

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Tennis Courts Coat hook in Move coat hook Steve Wargo 45.12 TBD
and Soccer accessible stall is down so that it is 45.31
Fields: Women’s | higher than 48", no more than 48”
Coat Hooks should be no more | above the ground.
than 48" tall.
Soccer and Service counters are |Move service Steve Wargo 45.13 TBD
Baseball Fields: 42”, should be no counters so that a
Concession taller than 36” and | portion is no taller
Stand Service at least 36” long. than 36” and at
Counters least 36” long.
Light Switches The light switches in |Move light switches | Steve Wargo 45.15 TBD
the restrooms are down so that they 45.16
50” tall, should be are no more than
no more than 48” 48” to the ground.
to the ground.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Soccer Fields: Bathroom mirroris  [Move mirror down Steve Wargo 45.17 TBD
Bathroom 43" tall, should be so that the bottom
Mirror no more than 40” is no more than 40”

from the bottom to | to the ground.

the ground.
All Accessible The accessible stall  |Adjust the accessible | Steve Wargo 45.04 TBD
Restroom Stall doors are not self- stall doors so that 45.18
Doors closing and do not | they are self-closing 45.35

have handles on and add handles to 45.36

both sides. both sides of the

stall doors.

Tennis Courts Missing soap Add soap dispensers | Steve Wargo 45.19 TBD
and Soccer dispensers. that are no more
Fields: Soap than 48" to the
Dispensers ground.
Baseball Fields: [Paper towel Move paper towel Steve Wargo 45.20 TBD
Paper Towel dispenser is 56” dispenser so that it
Dispenser tall, should be no is no more than 48”

more than 48” to above the ground.

the ground.
Accessible No van accessible Add a sign that says | Steve Wargo 45.21 TBD
Parking Sign parking sign at the | van accessible at

van accessible
parking spaces.

the van accessible
parking spaces.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Tennis Courts: Side grab-bar is only |Replace side grab- Steve Wargo 45.25 TBD
Men’s and 36” long, should be | bar with one that is 45.28
Women's at least 42”. 42” long & extends 45.32
Restroom Side 54” from rear wall. 45.33
Grab-bars
Tennis Courts: Doesn’t have at Move rear grab-bar | Steve Wargo 45.14 TBD
Men’s and least 1 74" of so there is at least 1 45.32
Women's clearance %" of clearance
Restroom Rear underneath. underneath.
Grab-bars
Baseball Fields: [The curb ramp from [Adjust curb ramp so | Steve Wargo 45.22 TBD
Curb Ramp accessible parking that the slope is no

is steeper than steeper than 1:12.

1:12, it should be

no steeper than

1:12.
Tennis Pro Shop [Closes faster than 5 |Adjust or Replace Steve Wargo 45.38 TBD

Entrance Door

seconds.

Door Closer
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility

Contact Person

Email

Santa Fe Lake Park

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/26/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Target
Photo Completion Priority

Date

tables for knee
space.

tables so that at
least 5% of seating
is accessible for
wheelchairs.

Accessible No access aisle at Add an access aisle | Steve Wargo 46.01 TBD
Parking Space the accessible that is at least 5ft
parking space. wide next to the
accessible parking
space.
2" Pavilion: There is no Add a paved Steve Wargo 46.04 TBD
Access Path accessible path pathway that is
leading to the accessible leading
pavilion. to the pavilion.
Tables at the Not at least 27” of Adjust or replace Steve Wargo Replace 3 tables. 46.05 TBD
Pavilion clearance under the
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Van Accessible  [Van accessible Add a van accessible | Steve Wargo Tis space is not 46.06 TBD
Parking parking space does | parking sign and marked as an

not have a van the international accessible parking

accessible parking symbol of space, however is wide

sign or the symbol accessibility to the enough to be avan

of accessibility. van accessible accessible space.

parking space.

Restroom The thresholds at Make thresholds no | Steve Wargo 46.07 TBD
Threshold the restrooms are more than %” or

more than %”. If the | beveled so that the

threshold is more restrooms are

than %” it must be easily accessible.

beveled.
Restrooms not  |Both bathrooms Need to add grab Steve Wargo 46.08 TBD
Accessible need multiple bars, widen the 46.03

adjustments in accessible stalls,

order to make each | move toilet paper

accessible. dispensers etc.
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ADA Transition Plan

5/21/2020

Date

Facility Lochloosa Park

Department ACFM

Contact Person Steve Wargo

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Target

Access Issue

Solution

Person

Responsible

Comments

Photo Completion Priority
Date

47.01

TBD

Accessible Accessible parking Mark an access aisle | Steve Wargo
Parking and access aisle not | in order to

marked, on grass. discourage parking

Accessible parking | there, must be at

sign is less than 60” | least 5 ft. Adjust

from the bottom to | the parking sign so

the ground. that it is at least 60”

to the ground.

Men and No mirrors in either |Add mirrors that are | Steve Wargo May not be required 47.02 TBD
Women'’s men or women'’s no more than 40” to have mirrors. 47.07
Restroom restrooms. above the ground.

Mirrors
Men’s Restroom |Toilet is 20” from Move toilet so that it | Steve Wargo 47.03 TBD

Water Closet the wall, should be

16-18".

is 16-18” from the
wall.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men’s Restroom [Side grab-bar does  [Adjust side grab-bar |Steve Wargo 47.03 TBD
Grab-bars not extend at least | so that it extends at

54” from the rear least 54” beyond

wall and there is no | the rear wall and

back grab-bar. add a rear grab bar

that is at least 36”
long.

Men’s Restroom |Flush control is Move flush control Steve Wargo 47.03 TBD
Flush Control located on the so that it is located

closed side of the on the open side of

water closet, the water closet.

should be on the

open side.
Restroom Signs |Both men and Replace restroom Steve Wargo 47.11 TBD

women restroom signs with ones that 47.12

signs do not have have braille on

braille. them.
Restroom Door [Men and women’s  [Adjust door closers | Steve Wargo 47.13 TBD
Closers restroom doors so that both doors 47.14

close faster than 5 take at least 5

seconds. seconds to close.
Men and Both thresholds are [Bevel door Steve Wargo 47.05 TBD
Women's more than %4” and thresholds to make 47.06
Restroom not beveled. Must accessible.
Thresholds be no more than %4”

or beveled.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Route to There is no Make a paved Steve Wargo 47.04 TBD
Restrooms accessible pathway | pathway that is
to the restrooms. accessible leading
from the accessible
parking to the
restrooms.
Women's Toilet | Toilet paper Move toilet paper Steve Wargo 47.10 TBD
Paper Dispenser | dispenser is more dispenser so that it
than 9” from the is 7-9” away from
toilet, should only the toilet.
be 7-9” away.
Women’s Women'’s rear grab- |Move rear grab-bar | Steve Wargo Side and rear grab bars | 47.09 TBD
Restroom Rear bar does not extend | so that it extends at are 1 piece.
Grab-bar 24” on the open least 24” on the

side of the water
closet.

open side of the
water closet and
12” on the closed
side.

194



ADA Transition Plan

Facility

Marjorie K. Rawlings Park

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/21/2020

Department ACFM

Phone 352-451-5537

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Accessible No marked parking |Make a paved Steve Wargo 48.01 TBD
Parking spaces or access accessible parking
aisles, parking is on | space that has a
dirt. marked access aisle
at least 5 ft. wide.
Men and Sink pipes are not Insulate sink pipes in | Steve Wargo 48.08 TBD
Women’s insulated. men and women’s
Restrooms: Sink restrooms.
Pipes
Route to No accessible route | Create accessible Steve Wargo 48.11 TBD
Pavilions and to the pavilions. pathway from the 48.12
Tables at the Tables at the accessible parking
Pavilions pavilions cannot be | to pavilions.
accessed in a Replace tables at
wheelchair. pavilion so at least
5% of seating is
accessible.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Accessible Restroom signs do Replace signs with Steve Wargo 48.14 TBD
Restroom Signs | not have braille or ones that have
raised characters raised characters
and are not located | and braille and are
on the latch side of | located on the latch
the door. Signs side of the door no
should also be no higher than 60”.
higher than 60” to
the baseline of the
highest character.
Water Fountain |Spout is only 10” Replace water Steve Wargo 48.17 TBD
away from the wall, | fountain with one
it should be at least | that extends far
15” from the wall. enough from the
wall so that the
spout is 15” away
from the back wall.
Women'’s Sink Not operable Replace sink handles |Steve Wargo 48.18 TBD
Handles without twisting of | with ones that are
the wrists. operable without
requiring twisting
of the wrists.
Men and Farther than 18" Move water closets | Steve Wargo 48.04 TBD
Women’s from the wall, so that they are 16- 48.19

Restroom Water
Closets

should be 16-18”
away from the side
wall.

18” away from the
side wall.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Flush Controlin |Women’s flush Move flush control Steve Wargo 48.19 TBD
Women'’s control is located so that it is on the
Restroom on the closed side open side of the

of the water closet. | water closet.
Men and Rear grab-bars do Adjust grab-bars so | Steve Wargo 48.04 TBD
Women's not extend at least | that they extend at 48.19
Restrooms: Rear | 24” on the open least 24” on the
grab-bars side of the water open side of the

closet. water closets.
Women's Side grab-bar does  |Adjust side grab-bar |Steve Wargo 48.20 TBD
Restroom: Side not extend at least | so that it extends at
Grab-bar 54” from the rear least 54” from the

wall. rear wall.
Women’s Soap |No soap dispensers |Add soap dispenser | Steve Wargo 48.21 TBD
Dispenser in the women'’s that is no more

restroom. than 48" above the

ground.

Men and Do not have handles [Adjust stall doors so | Steve Wargo 48.06 TBD
Women's on both sides. Not | that they are both 48.07
Restrooms: Stall | self-closing. self-closing and add 48.22

Doors

handles to the
insides of the stall
doors.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men and Both doors are Replace or adjust Steve Wargo 48.24 TBD
Women’s heavier than 5 Ibs., | doors so that it 48.25
Restroom: Doors | men’s gets stuck in | takes less than 5lbs. 48.26

the door frame. of force to open.
Accessible Route [No accessible route |Create and Steve Wargo 48.10 TBD
to Restrooms to the restrooms, accessible paved

only path is dirt. pathway to the

restrooms from the
accessible parking.
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility Monteocha Park

Date 5/29/2020

Contact Person Steve Wargo

Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Target
Person g

Solution . Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible Date

Left Restroom
Flush Control

Flush control is
located on the
closed side of the
water closet,
should be on the

Move flush control Steve Wargo 49.09 TBD
so that it is located
on the open side of
the water closet.

open side.
Restroom Toilet ([Toilet paper Move toilet paper Steve Wargo 49.08 TBD
Paper Dispenser | dispensers are dispensers so that 49.16

closer than 7” to
the toilet. Should
be 7-9” away from
the toilet.

they are 7-9” away
from the toilet.

Right Restroom
Back Grab-bar

Less than 1 %" of
clearance
underneath.

Adjust grab-bar so Steve Wargo 49.12 TBD
that there is at least
1 %" of clearance
underneath.
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Target

. Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Right Restroom [Water closet is far Move water closet Steve Wargo 49.15 TBD
Water Closet from the wall, so that it is 16-18”

should be 16-18” from the side wall.

from the wall.
Right Restroom [Rear grab-bar does [Adjust rear grab-bar |Steve Wargo 49.01 TBD

Rear Grab-bar

not extend at least
24” on the open
side of the water
closet.

so that it extends at
least 24” on the
open side of the
water closet.
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Facility

Veterans Memorial Park

ADA Transition Plan

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Date 5/8/2020

Department ACFM

Phone

352-451-5537

Comments

Photo Completion Priority

Target

Date

Van Accessible  |No sign that says van |Put a van accessible | Steve Wargo 50.20 TBD
Parking accessible parking parking sign at the

at the van spaces that are van

accessible parking accessible.

spaces.

Women’s Has sign with the Remove the symbol |Steve Wargo There is an accessible | 50.23 TBD
Outdoor symbol of of accessibility sign restroom next to this 50.30
Restroom accessibility, or make one.

however there are | accommodations so
no accessible stalls. | that there is an
accessible stall.

Men and No handles on both |Add handles to both |Steve Wargo 50.25 TBD
Women'’s sides of the stall sides of the stall 50.09

Restrooms: Stall
Doors

doors, needs to
have doors pulls on
both sides.

doors.
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Person

Target

Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Men and Grab-bars are almost |Move grab-bars so Steve Wargo 50.27 TBD

Women’s Grab- | 37” tall, should be that they are 33-

bars 33-36” from the 36” from the

ground. ground.
Tray Slide in Top of tray slide is Adjust tray slide so Steve Wargo 50.32 TBD

Service Area

39” tall, should be
no more than 34”.

that it is no more
than 34”.
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ADA Transition Plan

5/19/2020

Facility Owen-lllinois Park Date

Contact Person Steve Wargo Department ACFM

Email swargo@alachuacounty.us Phone 352-451-5537

Access Issue

Solution

Person
Responsible

Comments

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

Left and Right Sink only has 26.5”  |Move sink so that Steve Wargo 51.01 TBD
Accessible of clearance there is at least 27" 51.10
Restroom Sinks underneath, should | of clearance

have at least 27” of | underneath.

clearance for knee

space.

Left and Right Rear grab-bars do Adjust grab-bars so | Steve Wargo 51.02 TBD
Restrooms: Rear | not have atleast 1 | that there is at least 51.11
Grab-bars %" of clearance 1 %" of clearance

underneath. underneath.

Left Restroom Flush control is on Move flush control Steve Wargo 51.02 TBD

Flush Control the closed side of to the open side of
the water closet, the water closet.
should be on the
open side.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Left and Right Thresholds are 45” Adjust thresholds so | Steve Wargo 51.03 TBD
Restroom tall and not that they are only 51.04
Thresholds beveled, should be | %” tall or %" tall

no more than %" or | with the top %"

beveled to remove | beveled no steeper

any safety hazards. | than 1:2
Left and Right Soap dispensers are |Move soap Steve Wargo 51.08 TBD
Restrooms: Soap | mounted at 53” dispensers so that 51.09
Dispensers above the ground, the bottom is no

should be no more | more than 48” from

than 48” from the the ground.

bottom to the

ground.
Left and Right Signs do not have Replace signs with Steve Wargo 51.06 TBD
Restroom Signs | raised characters or | ones that have 51.07

braille, and are not
mounted on the
latch side of the
door.

raised characters
and braille and are
located on the latch
side of the door.
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ADA Transition Plan

Facility

Poe Springs

Contact Person

Email

Steve Wargo

swargo@alachuacounty.us

Accessible
Parking

Access Issue

Accessible Parking
Signs 38" tall.

Solution

Replace with 60” tall
sign.

Person

Responsible

Steve Wargo

Date 5/28/2020

Department ACFM

Phone 352-451-5537

Comments

52.01
52.02
52.03
52.23

Target

Photo Completion Priority

Date

TBD

Front Women’s
Restroom Door

Closes in less than 5
seconds. Gets stuck
in door frame.
Requires more than
5Slbs force to open.

Steve Wargo

52.10

TBD

Front Women'’s
Restroom Sign

Sign doesn’t have
raised characters
and braille. Isn’t
mounted on wall,
latch side. Not
marked as
accessible

restroom.

Replace sign that
indicated restroom
is accessible.

Steve Wargo

52.10

TBD
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Front Women’s |Mounted 52” above |Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 52.11 TBD
Restroom Paper | the ground.
Towel Dispenser
Front Women’s |Mounted 52” above |Replace mirror/soap |Steve Wargo Mirror and old soap 52.13 TBD
Restroom ground. dispenser combo dispenser are one unit | 52.49
Accessible Stall with mirror. Mount built into wall. 52.50
Mirror 40” above ground.
Front Women’s |Doesn’t have Install Handles on Steve Wargo 52.12 TBD
Restroom handles on both both sides of stall
Accessible Stall sides. Not self- door. Install stall
Door closing. door closer.
Front Women’s |Flush control is on Replace with flush Steve Wargo 52.13 TBD
Restroom the closed side. control on right-
Accessible side.
Water Closet
Front Women’s |Mounted even with |Move 7-9” forward | Steve Wargo Is blocking 12” 52.13 TBD

Restroom Toilet
Paper Dispenser

front of water
closet.

of water closet.

clearance above side
grab bar.
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Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Front Women’s |No rear grab bar. Install rear grab bar. |Steve Wargo 52.13 TBD
Restroom Rear
Grab-bar
Front Women’s |26” long. Doesn’t Replace with 42” Steve Wargo 52.13 TBD
Restroom Side have 12” clearance | bar. Move toilet
Grab-bar above. paper dispenser.
Front Women’s |Pipes under sink are |Install insulation. Steve Wargo 52.81 TBD
Restroom not insulated.
Accessible Sink
Front Men's Sign doesn’t have Replace sign that Steve Wargo 52.14 TBD
Restroom Sign raised characters indicated restroom

and braille. Isn’t is accessible.

mounted on wall,

latch side. Not

marked as

accessible

restroom.
Front Men’s Closes faster than 5 Steve Wargo 52.14 TBD

Restroom Door

seconds. Gets stuck
in frame. Requires
more than 5lbs of
force to open.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Front Doesn’t have Install handles on Steve Wargo 52.15 TBD
Restroom handles on both both sides of stall
Accessible Stall sides. Not self- door. Install stall
Door closing. door closer.
Men’s Front Mounted even with [Move to 7-9” in Steve Wargo Is blocking 12” 52.16 TBD
Restroom Toilet | front of water front of water clearance above side
Paper Dispenser | closet. closet. grab bar.
Men’s Front Mounted 52” above |Move to 48” Steve Wargo 52.17 TBD
Restroom Paper | ground.
Towel Dispenser
Men’s Front Mounted 46” above |Move to side of sink | Steve Wargo Is blocking mirror. 52.21 TBD
Restroom Soap | ground, over sink. over open ground,
Dispenser 48" max.
Men’s Front Pipes under sink are |Install insulation. Steve Wargo 52.20 TBD

Restroom Sink

not insulated.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Men’s Front Baris 26” long. Replace with 42” Steve Wargo 52.16 TBD
Restroom Side Doesn’t have 12” grab bar. Move 52.18
Grab Bar clearance above. toilet paper 52.19
dispenser.

Men’s Front No rear grab bar. Install rear grab bar. | Steve Wargo 52.16 TBD
Restroom Rear
Grab Bar
Men’s Front No mirror in Install mirror at 40” | Steve Wargo Soap dispenser must 52.48 TBD
Restroom accessible stall. above ground. be moved first.
Accessible Stall
Mirror
Lodge Restroom [Closes faster than 5 [Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 52.33 TBD
1 Door seconds. door closer.
Lodge Restroom |Doesn’t have raised |Replace sign. Mark Steve Wargo 52.33 TBD
1 Sign characters or as accessible.

braille. Mounted on | Mount on wall,

door. Not marked latch side of door.

as accessible.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Lodge Restroom |25” long. Farther Replace with 42” Steve Wargo Must move toilet 52.24 TBD
1 Side Grab Bar | than 12” from back | bar, mount 12” paper dispenser first. 52.25
wall. from rear wall.
Lodge Restroom |No rear grab bar. Install rear grab bar. | Steve Wargo 52.24 TBD
1 Rear Grab Bar
Lodge Restroom |Mounted behind Move to 7-9” Steve Wargo 52.24 TBD
1 Toilet Paper front of water forward of water
Dispenser closet. closet.
Lodge Restroom |Mounted 51” above |Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 52.26 TBD
1 Paper Towel ground.
Dispenser
Lodge Restroom |Mounted 49” above |Move to 44”. Steve Wargo 52.27 TBD
1 Soap ground, over sink.
Dispenser
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date

Lodge Restroom |[Requires gripping Replace faucet. Steve Wargo 52.28 TBD
1 Sink and twisting to

operate.
Lodge Restroom [Doesn’t have raised [Replace sign. Mount | Steve Wargo 52.32 TBD
2 Sign characters or on wall, latch side.

braille. Mounted on | Mark as accessible.

door. Not marked

as accessible.
Lodge Restroom |Mounted 51” above |Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 52.31 TBD
2 Paper Towel ground.
Dispenser
Lodge Restroom [Mounted 51” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 52.31 TBD
2 Soap ground.
Dispenser
Lodge Restroom [Mounted farther Move to 7-9” Steve Wargo 52.30 TBD
2 Toilet Paper than 9” forward of | forward of water
Dispenser water closet. closet.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Lodge Restroom |[No rear grab bar. Install rear grab bar. |Steve Wargo 52.30 TBD
2 Rear Grab Bar
Lodge Restroom |[Bar is 25” long. Replace with 42” Steve Wargo Not be enough room 52.30 TBD
2 Side Grab Bar bar. to mount 42” bar. 52.82
Closet door in way.
Lodge Closes faster than 5 |Adjust or replace Steve Wargo 52.34 TBD
Multipurpose seconds. door closer.
Room Door
Gatehouse Mounted 54” above [Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 52.39 TBD
Restroom Paper | ground.
Towel Dispenser
Gatehouse Located on wall Steve Wargo Would require 52.36 TBD
Restroom Toilet | behind toilet. remodeling. Not 52.41

Paper

enough space to move
7-9” in front of water
closet.
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Target

: Person . _
Access Issue Solution . Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Gatehouse Mounted 48.5” Move to 48”. Steve Wargo 52.35 TBD
Restroom Light | above ground.
Switch
Gatehouse No rear grab bar. Steve Wargo Installing grab bar 52.36 TBD
Restroom Rear would require moving
Grab Bar toilet paper.
Gatehouse Baris 26” long. Steve Wargo Not enough room for 52.36 TBD
Restroom Side 42" bar. 52.37
Grab Bar
Gatehouse Mounted 14” from  |Move so centerline | Steve Wargo 52.38 TBD
Restroom Water | side wall. of water closet is
Closet 16-18” from side
wall.
Gatehouse Pipes underneath Install insulation. Steve Wargo 52.40 TBD

Restroom Sink

are not insulated.

213



Target

Access Issue Solution Persoh Comments Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Gatehouse Not enough Steve Wargo Requires remodeling 52.36 TBD
Restroom maneuvering space. gatehouse. 52.41
Lodge Water Faucet 9.5” from Replace water Steve Wargo 52.06 TBD
Fountain rear wall. No clear fountain. 52.42
space underneath. 52.43
Snack Shack East | Faucet 9” from rear |Replace water Steve Wargo 52.07 TBD
Water Fountain | wall and 41” from fountain. Lower so 52.58
ground. No clear faucet is 36”.
space underneath.
Pavilions 1, 2, 3, [No accessible path Create accessible Steve Wargo Path distances: 52.04 TBD
4 to pavilions. pathways to Pavl: 21ft 52.05
pavilions. Pav2: 175ft 52.08
Pav3: 100ft 52.09
Pav4: 65ft
Restrooms Next [No accessible path  [Create accessible Steve Wargo Path distance: 52.75 TBD
to Spring Path to restrooms. path to restrooms. 150ft 52.76
Pathway already 52.77
marked out, may be in | 52.78
construction. 52.79
Restrooms aren’t 52.80

accessible.
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Target

. Person : ..
Access Issue Solution : Comments Photo Completion Priority
Responsible
Date
Restrooms Next [No signs directing Install directional Steve Wargo Rear restrooms near 52.75 TBD
to Springs Signs | toward accessible signs. spring are non- 52.76
restrooms. accessible.
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